TEE CRUM FAMILY

Notes Concerning the Descendants of
Anthony Crum 5,

of Frederick County, Virginia.

By

DOMALD F. LYPARGER
Judge

Court of Common Pleas
Cleveland, Chio

19 6 3,






1.

THE CRUM FAMILY

INTRCDUCTION

Cne of my earliest recolliections is of
being taken as a child to visit my great-grandmother,
Amelia Crum Lybarger. I remember a very old lady
sitting by a curtained window. She was passing her
declining years in the home of her son, my grand-
father's brother, Edwin Lewis Lybarger, at Spring
Mountain, Ohio.

Amelia Crum was a Virginian. She was born
near Winchester on July 13, 1813 and died February 6,
1902. Her parents were Lewis Crum and Sarah Eagle.

- From my youth I had heard about the Crum
Family., My fatcher, Jesse J. Lybarger, told me of
visiting his grandmother's birothers and sisters in
1887; and e had made the acquaintance of members
of the Crum family in Winchester in later years. I
inheritecd the notes whicih he had made concerning the
Crums, and I also had visited at Winchester, in 1939,
and had been in correspondence with Crum descendants
from whom I had accumulated much information. But
still I had no definite picture of the family re-
lationships. Who was Lewis Crum's father? My father
had always gone on the assumption that it was John
Crum. When did Lewis Crum come from Virginia to Ohio,
and where did his family live? And what became of the
Crums' who were my great-grandmother's kin? These were
some of the questions which once in a while would come
to mind when thinking back on our family history.

An active interest in genealogy is like a
fever - it may come and go from time to time, flare
up intensely for a while and then die down and be long
forgotten. So it has been with my study of the Crum
famiiy. One day I got to looking over my file and
found a copy of Amelia Crum Lybarger's wedding certi-
ficate showing that she and James Thompson Lybarger
had been married in Wayne county December 24, 1833
and that Jacob Lybarger and E. B. Eagle had been



witnesses. Then I studied a copy of a letter

sent to me by Nancy Lybarger Rhoades that was
written to Amelia by her brother Geoirge W, Crum
in 1897. 1In it he said in part: "I have been
thinking of you so much of late and how good you
were to us little ones when we were all at home
together on old Mohegan Creek.'' Suddenly I
realized that here were some clues that might help
me locate where Lewis Crum had lived when he mi-
grated from Virginia to Ohio. The Mohegan Creek?
Could that be the Mohican? However the Mohican is
not in Wayne but in Ashland, the county which
adjoins Wayne to the west. Then I remembered that
originally, from 1812 until 1846, part of Ashland
had teen embraced in Wiyne County, and I recalled
that Jacob Lybarger, my great-grandfather's uncle,
had settled in Mohican township, Ashland County
prior to 1830. So my search was on! -

Today there are many sources of information
concerning the early settlers which were not at hand
when my genealogical interest began years ago. The
cld stand-by was, and still is, the county histories
of the 1380's or earlier. They contain many valuable
lists of names and biographies of pioneers. The
cumulative index of Chio county histories in the Ohio
Historical Society library at Columbus is most
helpful. Likewise family histories, archives of
certain states and miscellaneous publications have
been of aid., Now there are volumes of early marriage
records, wills, court cases, cemetary inscriptioms
and tax lists available. Perhaps the greatest boon
to the patient searcher are the microfilm copies of
the decennial census records. The first federal
census was taken in 1790. It has been published in
book form. Succeeding census returns may now be
viewed page by page on film just as they were written
by the original census takers. They show the names
of the heads of families and classify the members of
each family by age. From 1850 on the returns also
list the name and age of each person in the family.
Finally, one must always take into account family
traditions which have been handed down from the
past. Here, then, were the chief sources for the



information concerning early members of the Crum
family which I have been able to get together thus
far.

I cannot write a complete genealogy of the
family. The task would take more time and energy than
I possess. My aim is to trace as far as possible at
this time the descendants of Anthony Crum Sr. of
Frederick county, Virginia, in the hope that my notes
may prove helpful to others who are interested in this
branch of the Crum family.

Unfortunately the following record is bound
to include some mistakes. When dealing with names and
dates of the past one cannot avoid a certain number of
errors. Also many names have been omitted simply because
they were not known. I have made a serious effort to
contact as many iiving members of the Crum family as
possible, but only with limited success.

1 invite the criticism and help of all into
whose hands this book may fall. I£f by chance your
family is not included please send me word concerning
it, to the end that any future effort may be a complete
record of the descendants of Anthony Crum Sr., pioneer
settler of Frederick county, Virginia.

i b:-“\ - 7 3 -"7

\7L // - "'7"/ ., 1/’ S f
,,-";—," - f/ﬁ’z%’/é-vﬁ?{ 7 e / / yt!w,éf f ’3’,’ -//Z/
Yo \..\‘/

< -<.



CHAPTER 1 - THE EARLY CRUMS

Following the American Revolution families
bv the name of Crum were widely scattered from Rhode
Island to South Carolina. It is not likely that many
of them were closely related. The family with which
we are concerned settled in or near Winchester,
Frederick county, Virginia, prior to the Revolution.

Apparently the first to come was Henry Crum
who acquired 387 acres of land from the original Pro-
prietors in Frederick county. His wife was Ann and he
had a son John. Henry's will was drawn December 11,
1766 and proved in court June 3, 1767 (A). 1Imn it he
left his plantation and stock to his wife with the
remainder to his son John on his mother's death.

July 206, 1771 Join Crum and his wife Christiana con-
veyed part of the land to one George Prince. (B).
His mother, therefore, must have died before that date.

It seems probable that Henry Crum was born between
169G-1710.

During the Revolution Jokn Crum enlisted
June 1, 1777 in Peter Bryn Bruin's Company, llth
Virginia Regiment, of which Col. Daniel Moxgan was
colonel. The regiment was mustered in at Winchester
and known as '"'Morgan's Virginia Riflemen.'" 1Imn 1779
Crum was transferred to William Johnson's Company,
/th Virginia Regiment. (C).

It is likely that some time after the Revo-
lution Joln Crum moved from Virginia to Frederick
county, Marvland. A John Crum is listed there on the
census return of 1790 as baving 6 sons over 16 years
old, 1 son under 16 and 1 daughter. His son John Crum
Jr., had 1 scn over 16, 2 sons under 16 and 1 daughter.
In the same county in 1790 were two heads of families
named William Crum. (D). I would judge that John Crum
Sr., was born between 1730-40 and John Jr., between
1750-55. Among the names of members of the Crum family
buried in Frederick county, Maryland are Abraham Crum,
B- 1708, D- May 31, 1787; Abraham, B- October 24, 1771,
D- January 24, 1796; and Wiiliam Crum sr., B- October 10,
1741, D- June 28, 1810. (E).



It is not known what relationship Henry and
John Crum had to Anthony Crum Sr., who is mentioned
hereafter. In a letter written in 1328 L. R. Allen,
a Crum descendant who had done much research at
Winchester and elsewhere, speculated that Henry may
have been the father of Anthony Sr., who perhaps was
a younger brother of John Sr., the eldest son. This
could account for the provision in Henry's will be-
queathing his land to John, for at that time it was
the general cusiom to leave land tc the eldest son.
The fact that one of Anthony's sons was named Henry
may mean that he was named for his grandfather, as
was so often the case.

In March, 1779 one Philip Crum got a large
tract of land in Frederick county, Virginia, by deed of
gift from his grandfather, Ralph Withers. 1Imn 1796
Philip Crum and his wife Sarah sold the same (F). Mr.
Allen, mentioned above, was of the opinion that Philip
may have been a son of Joimm Crum. Presently nothing
further is known of Henry, John or Philip Crum or their
descendants.

AfZter writing of the first three generations
of the family, I was fortunate in hearing from Glenn P,
Crum of Palmyra, Illinois who sent me a copy of '"The
Crum Famiiv in America,' written in 1949 by his brothers
Dr, Edwin W, Crum and Dr. Ferris B. Crum., This is an
excellent geneaiogy primarily of the descendants of
Matthias Crum of Montgomery county, Virginia in western
Virginia, one hundred ninety miles south of Winchester.
It also records 31 heads of families and a total of 140
known persons descended from Anthony Crum of whom I am
writing. The Crum family is certainly indebted to the
authors for their painstaking and scholarly work.
Matthias Sr.'s. sons John and Matthias Jr., moved to
Jefferson county, Kentucky and in the early 1800's into
Clark county, Indiana, In 1831 Matthias Jr., settled
in Morgan countv, Iilinois. He had 14 children and his
brother John lo. The book in a very able manner traces
the widely scattered descendants of the two brothers.

It is likely that Anthony Crum Sr., and
Matthias Crum Sr., were brothers. From page 12 I quote:



'"While the relationship of Anthony Crum Sr., and
Matthias Crum Sr., has not been definitely established,
there is good reason to assume that they were brothers.
They hailed from the same part of Germany, if not from
the same spot, they migrated to America about the same
time, they settled not too far apart in Virginia, and
both apparently adopted the anglicized form of the name
(Crum instead of Krum) on landing in America. There is

a certain tradition also which supports the assumed
relationship."

CHAPTER 11 - CONCERNING
ANTHONY CRUM SR.

We come now to the progenitor of the Crums of
Winchester from whom so many are descended. There are
two family traditions as to the origin of this branch
of the Crum family. Kelby Crum states that his grand-
father told uim that the Krum family in Germany split,
and some migrated to England, became British subjects
and changed the spelling of the name to Crum; then
several decades later came to America. Others say the
family came directly either from the lower Rhine area
or from Saxony in 1740. All are agreed that the Crums
settled first in or near Media, Delaware county,
Pennsylvania. Who the original immigrant was is not
known. In Delaware county, Pa., are a Crum Creek and
a town named Crum Lynne. Whether there is any con-
nection between these names and the family of Anthony
Crum Sr..I do not know, although I doubt it. Neither
is it certain just when Anthony migrated to Virginia.
He is said to have settled in or near Brucetown, about
10 miles northeast of the county seat of Frederick.

L. R. Allen wrote in 1928: "The first record of
Anthony there is the purchase in 1774 of 600 acres of
land for which he paid over 1500 English pounds, which
means that he must have been very well-to-do finan-
cially, as that sum at the time represented enough to
purchase the labor of 15 men for eight or nine years."

It is not possible at this writing to say
when Anthony Sr. was born. The name of his first wife
is not known, but she was the mother of all of his
children. September 17, 1795 Anthony Sr. married
Freny Cyphret. (G). She may have been the daughter of



Francis Cyphert who in 1782 was a resident of
Shenandoah, the neighboring country to the south of
Frederick county, Virginia. On the tax record the
name was spelled '"Cyvert.! (H) At the time of their
marriage Anthony and Freny entered into a marriage
settlement, and as a result he bequeathed $100 to his
wife in his will, having already provided for her
before his death.

On the returns of the first census in 1790
(which actually embodies Virginia tax lists for 1782),
the only heads of families in Virginia bearing the name
Crum were Anthony Sr. and his sons Anthony Jr.,
Christian and Henry (H), and Matthias Crum whose name
is on a supplemental list. (HH)

The will of Anthony Sr. was drawn September 1,
1804 and it was proved in court December 3, 1804. He
died between these dates. In his will are mentioned all
of his children whose names follow (I). Since no exact
date of birth is available at this timp the order of
births below is an approximation, based on clues in
census and marriage records.

Children: * I - Anthony Jrn, 1742 (?)

* II - Christian, Sr., 1748 (?)

* II1 - Henry (Johm Henry) 1748(?) : (twins)
* IV - Mary (Shruck) (Schreck)

% V - Catherine (Weaver)

* VI - Anna (Deal)

* VII - Elizabeth (Hackathorne) (Heckendorn)

* An asterisk before a name indicates that the person
i8 carried forward into the next generation with
known descendants.



CHAPTER III - THE CHILDREN OF ANTHONY CRUM SR.

For much of the information concerning the
families of Anthoav Crum's children, I am indebted to
Mrs. Lester L. Poantius of Circleville, Ohio, who fur-
nished a very interesting chart of the Crum family.

It should be emphasized that apparently the list of
the children of Anthony Sr. is complete, but that in
most instances one cannot be certain that the children
of the next generation are ail listed or that the order
of their birth is correct.

I - ANTHONY JR., B- about 1742, D- about June 1814,
M- Elizabeth, B~ 1737 D- 1821

Anthony Jr., spent all of his life in

Frederick ccunty, Va. In 1732 his family consisted of
8 persons, indicating that he had six children born
before thai year. In a letter written in 1928 L. R.
Allen said: '"The will of Anthony Jr., June 28, 1814,
had a devout pireface; leit his wife Elizabeth during
her life the house and 10 acres of land; to his son
Anthony III all the remainder of the land; directed
that Anthony give to his mother one-fourth of the income
therefrom during her life; to eaca daughter he left
$100; and he appointed his grandson Joha Crum his ex-
ecutcr.,' It is not likely that Anthony Jr. had more
children living than those mentioned in his will.

Children: *1 - Anthony III
' - Jane C. (Koontz)
Ann C. (Mauck)
- Katy (Sowers)
- Rebecca (Boocher)

Vi W=
'

II - CHRISTIAN, SR., B~ about 1743, D- September, 1820
in Frederick county, Va. M. Christiana Schmidt,
who was living in 1531 with her daughter Catherine

(Mrs. John Gibscn) at Barnesville, Belmont county,
Onio.

Writing in 1861 Joan Lawrence said:
"Christian and Henry Crum, twin brothers, and twin souls
in zeal and experience, were holy, good men." (J).
Christian Sr. became one of the early ministers of the



9.

Church of the United Brethren in Christ, while Henry

was active in the Methodist Episcopal Churcii. In a
short article written in 1938, John O. Hardesty of
Berryville, Virginia, tells of Crum's Church, the first
Methodist Chuxrch in Clarke county, Virginia. Clarke,
which was a part of Frederick county until 1836, adioins
Frederick county to the east, and Brucetown where the
early Crums iived is close to the present county line.
Harcdesty says: '"'According to the records, the 0ld Crum's
Meeting House dates back about the time of the Revo- |
lutionary War. In 1804 and until about 1851 it beionged
to the Winchester Circuit .... The first deed to the
ground here was made May 11, 1810. The ground was given
by Christian Sr., and Christiana Cirum and contained
three-fourths of an acre.'" Among the trustees were
Christian Crum Sr., and John Gibson, husband of
Christian's daughter Catherine. On November 15, 1817

a deed was given by Henry and Modlena Crum for part of
the land still occupied by the Church. (K). John Crum,
brother of Christian Sr. and Henry, was one of the
trustees.

Lawrence, in his History of the United
Brethren Church, says: 'In 1823 Chriscian Crum, one of
the oldest and best ministers of the coniference died.
Of this venerable father in the United Brethren ministry,
and Henry, uis brother, Henry Smith of the M. E. Church,
in a2 letter to the author, written in his ninety-first
year, says: 'The Crums, Christian and Henry, 1 knew
from my boyhocd. They were our neighbors. They were
twin brothers, and so much alike that in early life it
was difficult to tell them apart. They were raised, I
believe, in the German Reformed Church. They prayed
and preached in the German. In the work of the ministry
Christian took the lead, and always kept it. I shall
never forget the good and fatherly advice he gave me
when I was vet a wily boy, and the impression it made
on my youthful mind. They both became itinerants.
Christian traveled pretty extensively, and was an ac-
ceptable and useful preacher. 1 revere his memory.
He was much beloved. Henry was a good man, and useful.
His house was open to the English (Methodist) as well
as German (United Brethren) preachers. There I heard
the venerable Otterbein preach; and, among others,
received the sacrament at his hands.' Christian Crum



10.

was a member of the first general conference.”

Telling of a church service on November 20,
1803, the same author says: ''Brother C. Crum spoke also,
and it pleased God to accompany the word with power, and
many cried aloud for mercy.'" (I).

The census return of 1810 indicates that

Christian Sr. was then over 45 years old, and his wife
under 45. My father's notes record that Bishop Newcomer
preached at Christian's funeral Septembexr 30, 1820. I
believe this daie is correct because on the census list
of 1820 Christian's wife, Christiana, is listed as the
head of a famiiy. No will for him is found in Frederick
county records. It is not possible to say in what order
all of the children were born.

Children: * 1 - Rosina (Rose Mary) (Bidaman), 1779
- Christian Jr., 1780
Susanna (Ambrose), Nov. 15, 1781
Christiana (Stone), Sept. 19, 1782
Mary Ann (''Polly'" (Homan),Feb. 20, 1784
Lewis, Feb. 10, 1787
Henry, 1790
John, 1797
Sarah, (Ridgway)
Rachael (Lowry)
Elizabeth (Ambrose)
Catherine (Gibson)
Anna Maria (Gardner)

* % ¥ F 3k %
=i
OVwJIOUH WNH

*
H
H

bt e
W M

II1I - HENRY, born about 1748, died 1819 in Frederick
county, Va.
M. - Modlena (Mary Magdaiena)

48 mentioned above Henry, twin brother of
Christian, was either a Methodist or a United Brethren.
It is quite likely that his given name was John Henry.
He was over 45 vears old ana his wife was under 45, when
the census ¢ 1810 was taken. At that time there were
in the family a son between 10 and 16 years and one from
16 to 26; a daughter under 10, two between 10 and 16,
and one from 16 to 26 years.



11.

In writing of Winchester in 1925, Frederic
Morton says: ''The first actual conference of the
United Brethren was held in Baltimore in 1789. Very
speedily the new denomination appeared in the Winchester
region. The twin brothers and preachers, Henry and
Christian Crum, settlied here before 1796." (L).

In "The Crum Family in America' the authors
say concerning Christian and Henry Crum, (pg. 136):
""These men are said to have been chaplains in Washington's
Army anG to have been with him at Yorktown. They ap-
parentliy belonged to the Masonic Order as they are
supposed to have sat in Lodge with Gen. Washington at
Winchester, Va." Henrv's children were:

Children: *1 - John Henry Jr., 1776

- Daniel
- Peter (M- Ann Connor, Nov. 20, 1811)
Christian
- Mary (Wickham)
- Elizabeth(Fauck), 1785
- Barbara
- Catherine (Frost)

%
NGO PO
|

IV - MARY, daughter of Anthony Sr, M- a Schreck (Shruck).

Children: 1 - Jacob
2 - Barbara
3 - Catherine

V- CATHERINE (Weaver) She died prior to 1804

Children: - Henry

- Mari

- George
Elizabeth
- Philip

- Louis

- Anthony

~SNoGrbhh PN -
]



12.

VI- ANNA (Deal), may have died before 1304
Chiidren: - Geoxrge

- Catierine

- Mary

- John

- Conrad

Barbara

- Eva

- Elizabetn

- Ann

- Susanna

QWU LW
'

=t

VII - ELIZABETH, M- Daniel Hackathorme (Heckendorn)




13

CHAPTER IV - THE GRANDCHILDREN OF ANTMONY CRUM SR,

We come now to the third generation, the grand-
children of Anthony Sr., At this time nothing further is
known of Anthony's daughters' children than is given
above; there is knowledge of some of the children of his
sons Anthony Jr. and Henry, but most information is
available as to the descendants of Christian Sr, at least

ten of whose children migrated to Ohio in the early
1800°s. | |

For ease in identifying the relationships in
the genealogy, I have first placed a Roman numeral before
the name of each of Anthony Sr.'s children. After the
Roman numeral (before each name hereafter) I have used
other numerals which denote the order of descent of
later generatims. For example, II- 2.1 indicates the
first child of the second child of 1I, who is Christian
Crum Sr, Abbreviations used are: B- born, M- married,

D- died, co,- county, twp.- township, dau, - daughter.

THE SON OF ANTHONY JR. (Pg. 8)

I- 1, ANTHOXY III B- before 1765, D- 1824
M- Betsy_Orqz, on Sept, 30, 1793,

Antﬁony I1I 1nner1ted land from his father on
the latter's death in 1814, - He is said to have lived
near Long Marsh, Frederick Co., Va, He is listed on the
census of 1810 as being over 45, while his wife was
younger. They had one son over 16, a son and a dauglwrer
between 10 and 16, and two sons and two daughters under
the age of 10, His wife may be the daughter of James
Orey who in 1783 was living in New Kent co., Va. Perhaps
Anthony III married a second time, for on a deed to his
son Abraham in 13823 his wife's name is given as Sopha

(M). Presently the names of only :3 of Anthony IIl's
children are known,

. John, Feb, 20, 1794
. Henry
. Abraham, Dec, 15 1800
. (Daughter) M- John Montgomexy

Children: % 1
2

Yo 1
~'



14

IhHE CHILDREN OF CHRISTIAN SR. (¥g. 8)

iI- 1 ROSINA (ROSE MARY), B- 1779, D- April 20, 1839
M- John Dedrick Bidaman (Riderman)
D- early in 10842

Rosina; daughter of Christian Crum Sr., and her
husband John D. Dicaman, settled in Marshall, Highland
co.,, 0., prior to 1322, The Methodist Church met in their
home in 1834, After his wife's death, Mr. Bidaman located
in Fulton co., I1l., apparently with one of his children.
From his will come the names of their children,

Children: 1. Rosanah

. Christian (M- Sarah Glascock,
Nov., 17, 1831.)

Mary (Gerneau)

Sarah (Head) _
Frederick (M- Delitha Fenner,
Feb., 28, 1833.)

John Crane

Nancy (White)

. Lewis C.

N

%
B> w

0~ Oy
.

%

I1- 2 CHRISTIAN JR., B- 1780, D- July 27, 1854
M= (1) Hannah Barr, Oct. 27, 1805 in
Virginia
(2) Sarah (‘'sally’) MciIntyre,May 26,
1829 in Hignhland co.,, Ohio, B-
1795 in Ky. D- 1802

The cer:sus of 1810 in Frederick co., Virginia,
lists Christian Jr, and his wife as being between 26 and
45 years old., They had 2 sons and 1 daughter under 10.
In 1820 the parents were still under 45, and the family
consisted of two daughters over 1l6; one son and four
daughters from 10 to 16, and two sons under 10,

Between 1820 and 1829 Christian Crum Jr. left
Virginia and settled at Hillsboro, Highland co., Ohio,
where his name appears on the census of 1330. He was
then between 40 and 50 vyears old and his wife from 30
to 40. In the family were two sons between 20 and 30,
a son from 15 to 20, and a daughter from 10 to 15, He
was a carpenter by trade,



15

The Iillsboro Gazette for Suly 27, 1654 con-
tained the following obituary: ''The venerable Christian
Crum, for thirty-five years a resident oi this place,
departed this life this morning at 6% o'clock, aged 74
years, Mr. Crum was born in Frederick county, Virginia,
He has been a prominent, influential and useful member
of the M. E. Church for fifty-one years, and in his death
the church has lost one of her most pure, faithful and
reliable pillars, and the community an honest, upright
citizen., He leave many relations and friends to mourn
his loss." August &4, 1854 his son, Rev. George C. Crum
was appointed to administer his estate {(N). I do not
believe that the list of children beiow is complete; the
last threce were of the second marriage.

. Chiristena

George Cramer, 1609

. Edward (said to have been a physician)

. Sally M., 1831 ,M- Frank G,King 10-13-1852,
. John, 1833

. Alexander Mcintyre, 1839

Children:
%

(O WV, BESR VLI I

II- 3 SUSANNA B- Nov, 15, 1781 D- Feb. 15, 1858
M- William Ambrose Sr.,B- Nov, 30, 1770,
D= Aug, 23, 1850. Both are buried in

Ambrose (emetary, New Market, O,

Susanna, daughter of Christian Crum Sr,, married
Rev, William Ambrose Sr. in‘birginia. They came from
Berkeley ¢o., Va. to HNighland co., 0. in 1814, settling
in New Market twp, "Although he never owned slaves him-
self, he left Virginia principally on account of his
strong opposition to slavery" (Q). He was a local
minister of the United Brethren Church, and conducted
services in his home until he succeeded in erecting a
church. |

Children: Elizabeth

Jacob (died in '‘New Orleans)
Christine (M- Jacob Soumer of White 0Oak)
George, 1803
7illiam Jr., Dec. 13, 1805
Susan (Meharry) lived in Indiana
Matthias (a U'.“\B. minister. in Ill, in 1880)
Lewis (a U.B. &@nister in Mo. in 1880)
Catherine (Ridings)

e
WO oOoNOUP~WN -
L J

a?
”*
[ ]



16

I1- 4 CHRISTIANA (CHRISTENIA) B- Sept, 19, 1782
D- Oct, 30, 1860, M- Philip Stone in
Virginia, Aug, 6, 1808 B~ Feb, 15, 1786
D= Feb, 10, 1859, Both are buried in
Hillsboro Cemetary,

I have not succeeded in finding the Stone family
in Highland co,, O, census records, His estate was ad-
ministered by his son John in 1859, I have no proof of
the others listed below, but believe they are properly
placed, There is said to have been a granddaughter,

Mrs, Conrad Ellerding, of Morris, Ill,

Children: 1, John W,
2, Alfred (M- Delila Rickman, Dec,13,1832)
3., Hampton P, (M~ Adaline E, Girard)
* 4, Robert, 1810
* 5, A1c1nda (Glascock)

II- 5 MARY (MARGARET) ANN ("POLLY') B- Feb, 20, 1784
D= Oct. 15, 1860, M- Michael Homan,
D- May 11, 1853, Buried in Ambrose Ceme-.
tary, New Market, Highland co,, O,

Mary, daughter of Christian Crum Sr,, was born
in Virginia and there married Michael Homan, They settled -
in Clay twp,, Highland co,, O, where he was a farmer, Her
name is given on the available records in several differ-
ent ways, but she was called ''Polly', Presently the
names of only two sons are known,

Children: l, John, May 18, 1811, D- Mar, 12, 1864
* 2, Christian C,, July 11, 1819

I1I- 6 LEWIS B- Feb, 10, 1787 in Frederick Co,, Va,
D- Apr., 7, 1861, M- Sarah Eagle who
was born Nov, 5, 1787in Virginia,

D~ Feb, 20, 1862, They were buried in
Gov. Byrd Memorial Cemetary, Sinking
Spring , Ohio, (P)

Lewis, son of Christian Crum Sr,, was the ances-
tor of many who are now living in Ohio and elsewhere
throughout the United States., He married shortly after 1810,
His wife was Sarah Eagle, also a native of Virginia,



17

In 1732 there were three Eagle families living
in Virginia. In Shenandoah county, adioining Frederick
county on the south, were Timothy and William Eagle.

An early note of mine says that Sarah was the daughter
of George Eagle and ''it is likely that George Eagle was
a soldier of the Revolution and received land in Wayne
co., Ohio, for service rendered in the war,.,'’ At this
writing I cannot find the source of this statement,

In Mav, 1309 William and Thomas Eagle migrated
from Virginia and settled in Mohican twp, of what was
then Wayne, but is now Ashland co.,, Ohio, (Q) William
was the older, he and his wife Rebecca having been
born about 1770, Thomas Eagle was born in 1782 and when
he settled in Ohio had one child, a daughter, Amelia,
born about 1807-8, (R) I believe that William and Thomas
were brothers and that Sarah Eagle was their younger
sister, :

It is obvious how it happened that Lewis Crum
came to settle in Ohio, His wife's relatives were
established there, and, after the biirth of his third
child in Virginia in 1817, he joined them in Mohican
twp.,, Wayne co, His name aprears as head of a family
there on the census returns of 1820 and 1830,

Sometime arter 1834 Lewis Crum and his family
moved to Sinking Spring, Highland co,, O, Here he pur-
chased a large farm northwest of the town, and with the
help of his sons William and John Harrison built a grist
mill on the bank of Brush Creek, He operated it until
his death, My father visited here in 1887, Kelby Crum,
a descendant, of Leesbrug, 0,, writes: '"The old mill is
completely down and trees have grown up through the ruins,
The dam is out. The old Crum homestead still stands,"
One writer says that "in the early days Lewis Crum was
one of the best known men of Highland County.'" (S) He
was a man of integrity and his word was his bond,



18

Children: 1, Yilliam, 1811-12

* 2, Amelia (Lybarger) July 13, 1813,

* 3, John Harrison, Jan,27,1817
4, Alcinda, (M- John H, Fulk,July 8,184L)
5. Rachael Lizner, (M- Election C,

Jankins, Sept. 4, 1843)

* 6, George W,, 1822

* 7. Strawder, 1827

* 8, Elijah L,, 1831

9. Sarah M., 18323 (M- Henry L, Holliday,
Jan, 29, 1852)
10, Anna,

11, Millie

II- 7 HENRY B- about 1790 M- Margaret,
B~ about 1790 D= about 1865

ienry, son of Christian Cium Sr,, resided in
Winchester, Va,, where his family is listed on the census
of 1850, His occupation then was that of flour inspec-
tor, I am not certain whether the list of his children

is complete, Some of them are mentioned in ''Shenandoah
Valley Pioneers' (S)

Children: 1, Catherine
2, John Henry, 1828 (probably killed
in action)
3, Mary E., 1831 (M- Robert Hodgson
son of Abner Hodgson),
* 4, Charles Lewis, 1832
5. Annie

II- 8 JOHN B~ about 1797 - M- Rachael McCartney
on Apr, 10, 1823, B- 1301, D- 1897,

John, son of Christian Crum Sr., and his wife
were born in Frederick co., Va. He settled at
Hillsboro, 0., between 1833-35. He was a cabinetmaker
by trade. The names and ages of the first eight of
his children are found on the census returns of 1850,

The additional names were given me by his granddaughter,
Mrs. Pontius,



Children: *1, William, 1823-4
%2, Christian John, 1824
*3, Joseph Delap, Dec, 31, 1825
-4, Christina R,, 1830
5. Mary L., 1833 (M- Fountain E. Brown,
Mar, 7, 1856)
*6, Catherine, 1835 (Grimes)
*7. Emily Albina, 1836 (Harsha)
8. Johm M,, 1838
9. Sallie
10, Rebecca
11, Cornelia

I1- 9 SARAH daughter of Christian Crum Sr, Married

a Ridgway (Ridgeway) and settled in
Highland co., O,

The only families of Ridgways that I have been
able to find in Highland co. in the early days are those
of Algenon {Alcermon) S. Ridgway and David H, Ridgway of
Penn twp. I believe them to be sons of Sarah Crum Ridgway.,
Alcermon was born Sep. 14, 1806 in Virginia and married
Elizabeth P, Pope in Ohio in 1844, In 1845 they deeded
land for the Methodist Cemetary at Samantha., He died
Oct, 11, 1373 and she died Dec, 14, 1903, Their son
‘Willlam.E. Ridgway was born in 1848 and married Minerva
E. Cary on Oct, 27, 1872, Minerva was born in 1849 and
died Dec, 12, 1881, It may be that David H, Ridgway
(1824-1915) of the same twp, is a brother of Alcermon,
David married Jane A, Johnson in 1847 and had Martha,
1850; Richard, 1851; Emma, 1852 and Ausly (?) 1857,

II- 10 RACHAEL M- (1) Roberty Lowry at Winchester,
va,, Nov, 4, 1813, (2) a Johms, {(3)
John Wells,

Rachael, daughter of Christian Crum Sr., was
married three times as noted. Her family settled in
Belmont co.,, 0., near Barnesville, On the 1850 census 1
located a Sidwell Wells (B~ 1821) in Union twp, who might
be a son of Rachael and John Wells,



20

Ii- 11 ELIZABETH M- John Ambrose

This family remained in Virginia., On the census
of 1850 I located two Ambrose families in Frederick co,

whom I believe to be descendants of Elizabeth and John
Ambrose,

Chilcédren: *1, William, 1810
*#2, Christian C., 1815

II- 12 CATHERINE M- a Gibson

The family settled near Barnesville, Belmont
cO0., O. I found the family of John R. Gibson on census
returns for Union twp. in 1330 and 1850; but I do not
believe this to be Catherine's family. John R, Gibson's
sons were: James, 1832; William, 1835; Samuel, 1837;
Henry, 1839.

Years ago there came into my possession a
letter written in 1928 by L. R, Allen, then of Miami, Fla,,
a great grandson of Catherine Crum Gibson. I tried to
contact him in 1939, but my letter was returned, He had
done much research on the Crum family, In his letter
he said in part: 'We have a good picture of Catherine Crum
and my great-grandfather Gibson, a Scotchman, who found
himself in Winchester prior to the War of 1812, We have
practically complete record of their descendants down to
the present generation, Catherine's mother, Christina
Schmidt Crum, was living with them at Barnesville in 1831,"

IT- 13 ANNA MARIA M- a Gardner

There is a difference of opinion as to the
name of Christian Crum Sr.'s daughter who married a
Gardner, It has been given as Anna Maria, lay or Rebecca.
The family settled in Highland co., O,, but I have not
succeeded in locating them. 'Marriage Records of Highland
co.,, 0." McBride (1962) lists the following Gardners:
A.C., Absolem, Daniel, Enoch, George, Mills and Seth who
were married between 1813 and 1869,



21

THE CHILDREN OF HENRY CRUM SR, (Pg.10)

III- 1 JOHN HENMRY JR., B- 1776 in Frederick co,, Va,
D- 1846 in Frederick co,, Md, M-
Barbara Hoffman

His name is given in various writings either
as Henry oxr John Henry. 1t is quite likely that both
his and his father's given namne was John leary. 'While
yet a young man, he came to Frederick county, Maryland,
and purchased in 1793 a valuable farm in Jefferson

district, which is now (1910) in the possession of his
grandson, George W, Crum'" (U)

Children: 1, Mary Ann, 1805

2, Elizabeth Ann, 1809

* 3. George Washington, Mar, 2, 1811
4, John Henry |

* 5, Louisa (Tabler)

* 6, Catherine (Gitting)

% 7. Margaret (Botler)

* 8, Anna Rebecca (Hoffman)

III- 6 ELIZABETH B- 1785, M- a Lauck

Elizabeth, daughter of Henry Crum Sr,, married
a Lauck, or Lauick, as the same was sometimes spelled, Her
husband had died prior to 1850, but the census of that

year shows her living with her sons who were farmers in
Frederick co,, Va,

Children:*1, John M,, 1817
2., Archibald, 1820
3, Jacob, 1822
4, Arthur, 1326



22

CHAPTER V- THE FOURTH GENERATION

U e R

GREAT-GRANDCHILDREN OF ANTHONY CRUM

SR.

]

(A) Chitdren of antinony Crum III (Pg,l13)

I- 1,1 JOHN B~ Feb, 20, 1794, D- Feb, 28, 1873
M- (1) Barbara Crum in Frederick co.,
Va, on Oct,29, 1812, She died 1831,
(2) Margaret Evans. (3) Nancv Booth,
B- 1811 in Pa., D- July 8, 1874,

John Crum, son of Anthony II1, sold his land in

Frederick co,, Va,, {(according to deed records) in 1821
and located in Columbus, O, In 1822 he bought 160 acres
of land in Seneca co., 3 miles north of Tiffin, to which
he moved in 1824, 1In 1833 he was County Commissioner of
Seneca co, ''Mr, Crum was an excellent citizen and took
an active part in public affairs. He was county commis-
sioner some time, and whiie he was not a fast talker, he
was a strong thinker, His judgment was clear and well
matured," (V) He was a farmer and wagonmalker by trade,
(W) For information concerning John's descendants, 1

am largely indebted to Dr, Ferris B, Crum of Oak Park,
I11,

Children: 1, Rebecca (Crawford)
(1st wife)*2, Hamilton Favette, 1813
3. Cyrus Henry
4, Mary
5, Sophia
6, Joseph
(2nd wife)*7, John Wesley, Jan, 3, 1836
*8. George Washington |
%2, Amanda,1839,M~ Jacob Ludwig.Child:Bertha
10, Ann Maria
%11, Margaret Emily (Starr), 1844
%12, Sarah A, (Beck), 1846
*13, Frances E, (Wolgamuth), 1848



23

I- 1.3 ABRABAM, B~ Dec. 15, 1800 in Frederick co,,
D- Jan, 22, 1835 in Seneca co., 0, M-
Rebecca McCord on Apr, 17, 1823, B-
Aug, 13, 1799 in Frederick co,, Va,
D- Sept., 24, 1858 in Hood co,, Texas,

Abraham, son of Anthony Crum III, settled in
Seneca twp, near Tiffin, Seneca co,, O, in about 1823,
It is said that for some time he drove a stagecoach
between Tiffin and Columbus, His name is on the census
return of 1830, After his death Abraham's widow married
Jacob H, Cross, moved to Illinois and then to Hood co,,
Tex.

Children: *1, Samuel Thompson, June 6, 1324
*2. George C, Jan, 6, 1826
*3, William Montgomery, Oct. 30, 1827
4, Ann Elizabeth, Jan, 28, 1830
D- Oct. 6th, 1831
5. Mary Catherine Aug,17,1832,D-June 13th,
1843

(B) Children: of Rosina Crum Bidaman, II-1, (Pg.l4)

II- 1,3 SARAH BIDAMAN M- a Head

Her married name was Head, She had a son,
Louis Head, who was the father of Mrs, B, P, McKinley,
Louis Head and his daughter in 1927 were living in
Bridgeport, Conn, Mr, L, R, Allen stated:''They had
a small testament, printed in 1754, and on the inside
flyleaf in his own handwriting appears 'property of
Christian Crum of Winchester, Va,, Feb, 10, 1809,'"

Child: 1. Louis Head



24

II- 1.8 LEWIS C, BIDAMAN M- (2) Emma Hale Smith,

Major Lewis C, Bidaman was living at Novoo,
Hancock co., Ill, in 1844, According to his father's
will he had two daughters, in 1841, Mary Elizabeth and
Zerelda, (X) Appareatly nhis first wife died. Joseph
Smith (1805-44), founder of the Morman faith, was slain
at Navoo in 1844, Smith was married to Emma, daughter
of Isaac Hale of Harmony, Pa., in 1827. Following
Smith's death his widow Emma married Major Bidaman and
"for many years thereafter she and the Major operated
the Navoo House,'" a hotel in the town (Y).

Children: 1, Mary Elizabeth Bidaman
2, Zerelda

(C) Child of Christian Crum Jr,, 1I-2,(Pg.l4)

II- 2,3 GEORGE CRAMZR CRUM, B- 1809 at Winchester,
Va. D- Mar. 4, 1882, M- Sarah January
on July 2, 1833,

As a young man George was active in the service
of the Methodist Church at Hillsboro, 0O, He was ordained
in the Methodist ministry in 1833 and served many
pastorates in Ohio, among them Wesley Chapel, Columbus,
1847-8; High Street M,E, Church, Springfield, 18661-2;
Trinity M.E, Church, Xenia, 1864 and 1875; Rapier M.,E,
Church, Dayton, 0,, the church at Hillsboro, and was
Presiding Elder at Cincinnati, He had a D,D, degree,

In 1854 he published "Mount of Blessing,'" a book of
lectures on the beatitudes, dedicated to ''my venerable
and beloved father,' The children's names were given
me by Mrs. Pontius, |

Children: *1, Lucy Webb (Thompson)
*2. Adelaide, ''Addie", (Flemlng)
*3, Mary {(May), 1845
*4, Anna (Eichelberger)
5. Carey (said to be a minister of
Dayton, O,) M-Emma MacKinney
*6, Edward Christian



25

(D) Children of Susanna Crum Ambrose! II 3.
(Pg. 15)

II- 3.4 GEORGE AMBROSE B~ 1803, D- Jan. 29, 1880

M- Margaret Rizer in 1824, B~ May 1, 1807
in Morgan co,, D- Mar., 17, 1894, Buried
in Greenwood Cemetery, Hillsboro, O.

He was a brickmaker by trade, The family lived
a mile west of Hillsboro, In all there were 1l children
(Z) (AA) of whom the following are known:

Children: *1l., Lewis, Feb, 24, 1827
2, Lizzie (Meharry)
3. Daughter (Mrs., W. H. Glenn)
4, John W,
5. Susanna, May 2, 1842, D- 1843
6. Henry C., 1844
7. FEmma J, Oct. 9, 1848, D- Aug. 26, 1868

II- 3,5 WILLIAM AMBROSE JR. B- Dec, 13, 1805 in
Berkeley co., Va, D- June 1, 1886,
M- (1) Rachael Kibler on Nov, 22, 1832,
B- Dec, 12, 1810, D- Dec, 31, 1872
(2) Nancy H, Inskepp on Aug. 19, 1875,

He came with his parents to Highland co., O.,
in 1814 and lived at New Market until 1868, He was living
on the Danville pike a little west of Hillsboro in 1880

(B.B.). Names of children are from the census of 1850 and
of 1860,

Children: . Mary, 1832

' « Susanna, 1836

Elizabeth, 1840

Lee Ann, 1842

Henry C., 1844

Catherine, 1849

Sarah, B- Jan, 21, 1857, D- Sep.l9, 1864,

NOUL oW -
®



26

II- 3,9 CATHERINE AMBROSE M- Samuel Ridings, 1834

They lived near Pricetown, Clay twp., Highland
co., O. He was a school trustee and director for forty

years, (CC) They had 12 children of whom the following

are known:
Children: Dr, J. D, Ridings, of Buford

« S. M, Ridings

Jacob E, S, Ridings

Joseph B. Ridings

. Co C, Ridings

6. Peter F, Ridings (died in Civil War)

7. George B, Ridings " wen "

L

Ut W
°

N

(E) Children of Christiana Crum Stone,

11-4"(Pg, 10)
II- 4.4 ROBERT STONE, B- 1810 in Va, M= Eveline

On the census of 1850 the family was listed
as living in Hillsboro, O,

Children: 1, Frank, 1839
2, Wesley, 1841
3. George, 1841
4, Harriet
5.__ John W, |
6, Joseph

II- 4,5 ALCINDA STONE, M- Joseph Glascock in 1843

| Her husband was a son of Eli and Susanna
Glascock of Culpepper co,, Va, He was B- 1808, came
to Ohio in 1829 and had a store at Hillsgbowro in 1852
(DD)

Children: 1, Jennie
2, Henry
3. Albert
4, Frank



27

(F) Child of Mary ("Polly") Crum Homan, II- 5

(Pg. 16)

II- 5,2 CHRISTIAN C, HOMAN, B- July 11, 1819 D-
Jan, 1, 1668, M- (1) Eliza Ann Channel

on Dec, 23, 1846, (2) Mary Ellen Roberts,
Nov, 27, 1860,

His first wife was a daughter of Joseph and
Mahala Channel, He is buried in Buford Cemetery, Clay
twp., Highland co., O.

Child: (2nd marriage) Mary, B- Feb, 22, 1868
D- Dec, 16, 1885

(G) Children of Lewis Crum, II- 6 (Pg. 16)

II- 6.1 WILLIAM B- 1811- 12 in Va. M- (1)
Julia Ann Holmes, Mar., 16, 1854
(2) Sarah Bell, Sep., 9, 1856,

II- 6,2 AMELIA CRUM, B- July 13, 1813 at Winchester,
Va, D- Fet, 6, 1902 at Spring Mouatain,
O, M- Jamgs Thompson Lybarger on Dec., 24,
1833, He was B- Nov, 25, 1804 in Bedford
co,, Pa. on Apr, 4, 1864 at Millwood, O,
Both are bHuried in Workman Cemetery,
Danville, 0,

Amelia Crum's husband was .2 son of Andrew
Lybarger who migrated to 3poshocton ce., O, in 1809,
Andrew's father was Ludwick Lybarger, a soldier in the

Revolutionary War (EE) Amelia's family lived near
Millwood, O, i

Children: *1, Elijah Crum, May 30, 1838
*2, Edwin Lewis, Sep. 29, 1840



28

II- 6,3 JOHN HARRISON SR, B- Jamn, 27, 1817 in

Frederick co,, Va. D- Apr, 6, 1896,

M= (1) Ann Maria Wickerham on Jan 12,
1841, She was B~ Sep. 22, 1824, D- Feb
9, 1883, (2) Hepsy May Davidson, B-
May 31, 1845, D- Jan, 30, 1929,

The family lived near Sinking Spring, O, Ann
Maria was the daughter of Jacob Wickerham (1794- 1846)
and Eve, daughter of Daniel Amen, Jacob's father was
Peter Wickerham (D~ 1839) of Washington co,, Pa, (FF)
The home farm, where the mill of Lewis Crum stood along
Brush Creek, is still owned by a descendant,

Children:

*1, Jacob Wickerham, 1841

*2, John Harrison Jr., Oct. 20, 1844
3. Sarah A,, 1847-8
*4, Lewis M,, 1850
5. Joseph W,, April 15, 1853 D- Mar, 18,
1931, (single)
6. Samuel F., Aug, 21, 1855, D-June 21,
1922 (single)
*7. Peter Noah, Dec, 1, 1858
8, Corydon, Oct, 1, 1862,D- Nov,11,1875
*9, Ray, 1889

11- 6,6 GEORGE W,, B- Mar, 7, 1824, D=-June 24,1913

M= (1) Martha Silcott on Dec,31,1846,
B- 1825 in Va, (2) Eliza, daughter of
Judge Benner of Bainbridge,O,,on Dec,
19, 1865,B~ Dec,3,1842,D- Dec,9,1915,

George W,, son of Lewis Crum, resided most of
his life at Bainbridge, 0, My father visited the family
in 1887, Information as to George's descendants comes
from his grandson Colin C, Campbell of Washington C,.H.,
Ohio., Concerning his grandfather, Mr, Campbell writes:
'""He was a stately gentleman, immaculate and proud,’

He was a member of the Masonic Lodge.

Children:

(lst Marriage)

(2nd Marriage)

*1, Rose (Reynolds), Oct, 3, 1848
%2, John W, Dec.6, 1851

*3, Albert L, 1855

*4, Martha (Kehoe) Apr, 10, 1858

*5, Roxanna (Walley), Apr., 2, 1868

6, Sylvia, B- Jan, 15, 1870,D- Oct,1l1l,18%0
*7, Kate (Campbell), Sep.15, 1871



29

II- 6.7 STRAWDER, B- 1827, M- Alcinda E, Miller,

Nov, 1, 1860, He is said to have located
in Kansas.

Child: 1, Thomas

11- 6.8 ELIJAH L,, B- 1831, M- Orlena Suiter,
Aug, 12, 1855

They were living in Brushcreek twp., in 1870,
but not in 1880,

Children: 1. Thomas, 1858

2., Sallie, 1860
3. President, 1870

(H) Child of Henry Crum, II- 7 ngi}B)

II- 7.4 CHARLES LEWIS, 1832, D- about 1900, M-

daughter of George W, Keller Sr, of
Winchester, Va, |

The family resided at Water and Stewart Streets,
Winchester where Charles L, Crum ''erected the handsome

residence seen there now (1909), occupied by his widow

and her two daughters,'" (C) I visited here in 1939 and
was graciously received by Miss Lillie Crum,

Children: 1, Ida
2 . Lillie

(I) Children of John Crum, II- 8 (pg, 18)

II- 8,1 WILLIAM, B- 1823-24, M- Martha, B~ 1831

In 1850 they were living in Liberty twp,, Highland
co., O,

Children: 1., Sarah, 1849 S |
2, Lizzie (Norris) Had a son, James Norris,



39

II- 8.2, CHRISTIAN JOHN, B~ June 15, 1824, D- 1900
M- (1) Mary Jaie Counell (had 2 children
who died in infancy), (2) Mary Ellen
Jack, on Sep. 8, 1851,

He lived at Circleville, 0,, was a member of
the Methodist Church and a talented musician, The names
of his children were furnished many years ago by his
daughter, Mrs, Pontius of Circleville, O,

Children: 1, Ella

2., Lizzie
3. Cary
4, Charles K,

5. Mattie
6., Anna Albina M- lLester L, Pontius and had
a son John Albert Poutius

II- 8.3 JOSEPH DEILAP, B- Dec, 31, 1825 at Winchester,
Va., D= May 7, 1903 at Santa Monica,
Calif, M- (1) Ruth Graham, on Aug, 9,
1853, She D- .Oct, 2, 1866, M- (2)
Mary A, Dalton, Cct, 2, 1867,

He was a noted Methodist minister in the mid-
west and California, being the founder of the First
Methodist Church of Santa Monica,

Children: 1. Emily Josephine, 1873, D- 1948 -
(2nd wife) M- Thornton J, Morris. No children,
. *2, John Henninger, Dec, 5, 1877

I1I- 8,6 CATHERINE, B- 1835, M- Samuel Grimes,
, July 28, 1853

Children: 1, Charles
' 2., William
3., Harry



31

II- 8,7 EMILY ALBINA, B~ 1836, M- James Harsha,
Dec. 4, 1356,

They were married by Rev,. Geo, C, Crum,

Children: 1, William, who had a son, Dr, James M,
Harsha of Washington C,H,, 0, who had
Betty Rose and Laura Amn

2. Laura (Brown) .
3. Anna (Patton) who had a daughter Marie,
of Detroit, Michigan,

(J) Children of Elizabeth Crum Ambrose 17~ 11
(Pg. 200 T

II- 11,1 WILLIAM AMBROSE, B- 1810 M- Juliet A,,
B‘ 1813;

In 1850 he was a farmer and lived in Frederick
co,, Va,

Children: 1, George W,, 1837
2, Carter, B~ 1839
3. Winny C,, 1841
4. Elizg, 1843
S5, Martﬁa‘Ao, 1845
60“Lu0inda, 1847

II- 11,2 CHRISTIAN C. AMBROSE, B- 1815, M- Martha,
B- 1816 | '

In 1850 he was a wagonmaker in Frederick co,,
Va, |

Children: 1, Mary E,, 1842
2., Laura F,, 1846
3. John, 1849



(K) Children of John Heury Crum Jjr,, III- 1
(Pg.21)

II1I- 1,3 GEORGE WASHINGTON, B~ Mar, 12, 1811, p-
Mar, 15, 1896, M- Susan S, Remsberg,

He was graduated from Frederick City College,
and the Medical Dept, of University of Md, in 1832, He
continued in active practice at Jefferson, Md, for 64
years, He was a member of the Reformed Church, (GG)

Children: 1, Mary Catherine, M-.A;pheus D, Thomas,
a farmer of Petersville, Md, (10
children)

2. John Henry, Aug, 7 1854, D- Nov, 11
1885, M- Emma Jane Long, He was a
physxclan. (2 children.)

3. George W,, Feb, 15, 1857, M- Marz
Etchison, He was a.member of the Md,
legislature and Treasurer of Frederick
co, He was active in Masonry and in
the Reformed Church at Jefferson, Md,
(No children,)

/

%, Anna Margaret, M- Edward Harring, a
farmer of Petersville, Md, ~
*5, Charles W, R,, Feb, 20, 1862

III- 1,5 LOUISA CRUM, M- William Tabler

For the following information as to descendants
of the daughter of John Henry Crum Jr,, I am indebted
to "The Crum Family in America," pages 30-31, and to
Mrs, Alma M, Hanson of Havana, Ill,

Children: 1, Otis Tabler (single)
2. Henry (single)
3. Charles, M~ Catherine L, Sims (6 chlldren)
4, Frank C,, of St, Louis
5. Ida, M- Charles Fout (5 children)
6, Mollie, (single)
7. Hosea, (single)




III" 1.6
Children: 1.
2.

3.

I‘I.I" 107
Child: 1.
III" 108
Children: 1,
2,

3.

b4,

5,

CATHERINE CRUM, M- Lloyd Gitting

Henry Crum Gitting
Daughter
Daughter

MARGARET CRUM, M- Hezekiah Botler

Henry Crum Botler,

ANl REBECCA CRUM, M- Francis A, Hoffman

Mary Washington Hoffman (single)

Frank Milton (single)

George, M~ L, Kesler (no children)

Anna M,, M- Daniel Remsburg,(no children)
Fannie (single)

(L) Child of Elizabeth Crum Lauck, III-6

- (Pg.21)

111- 6,1 JOHN M, IAUCK, B- 1817, M- Margaret,

B-1821

He was a farmer in Frederick co,, Va, in 1850,
His wife was born in England,

Children: 1, Joseph G, 1841

2,
3.
4,

Mary I., 1844
James F,, 1846
Anne E,, 1848



34

CHAPTER SIX
THE FTIFTH GENERATION

(A) Descent through Anthony Jr,.- Anthony III
John = (Pg. 22)

I-1,1.,2 HAMILTON FAYETTE, B- 1813 in Frederick co,,
va, D- Feb, 28, 1873 at Tiffin, O, M-
Olive P, Greene (a descendant of General
Nathaniel Greene) on Dec, 1, 1839,

Children: *1l, Henry Gilbert, 1840
2, Wilbur
3., Mary
4, Edwin

I- 1,1.7 JOHN WESLEY, B- Jan, 3, 1836 in Seneca co.,0,

D- 1908, M- Mary E, Carothers, dau, of
Alex Carothers, 1866,

He lived at Lima, 0. and manufactured chain
pumps and fixtures, In the Civil War he served in Co,LA,
49th Ohio Volunteer Infantry and was wounded, He was a
member of the Free and Accepted Masons, (W),

Children: 1, Ora, (D- before 1885)
2, Fred, D- 1920 (M- Bertha Davis)
3, Clara (M- Lou J, Hoffman, a teacher)

I- 1,1,8 GECRGE WASHIUGTON, M- Catherine Westbrook

Child: 1, Roy

I- 1,1,11 MARGARET EMILY, B- 1844, M- Myron Starr

Chilaren: 1, Frank Starr
2. Eva Starr

I- 1,1,12 SARAH A,, B~ 1846, M- Peter Beck

Child: 1, Mattie Beck



I- 1,1.13 FRANCES E., B- 1848, M- Solomon Wolgamuth

Children: 1. Winnie
2. Ida
3. A son

(B) Descent through - Anthony Jr,-
Anthony II1 - Abraham (Pg. 23)

I- 1.3.1 SAMUEL THOMPSON, B- June 6, 1824, D-
Jan, 15, 18990, M- Elvira Elizabeth Walker,
dau, of Martin and Mary Walkexr of Tenn,,
on Dec, 25, 1855, D- June 17, 1910,

The family moved from Ohio and settled in
Hood co., Texas,

Children: *1, George Arthur, Mar. 24, 1857

2. Mary, Aug, 27, 1859, D- May 1, 1925
M- Monroe McWhorter

3. Lucy, Nov. 29, 1861

4, Villiam Ryla, Oct. 7, 1864, D- July 3,
1513 (single)

5. Susan, June 5, 1867, M- Wm, Atwood

6. Thompson G,, Dec, 28, 1859

7. Ann E,, July 7, 1872, M- Franklin
Atwood

8., Samuel Martin, Sep., 10, 1875

9, Flora, 1831, M- Z, D, Puntin

I- 1.2,2 GEORGE C,, B- Jan, 6, 1826 in Seneca co,, O.
M- Sophia Adeline Walker (sister of Samuel
T. Crum's wife), B- Apr. 4, 1347 in Tenn,
D- Jan. 19, 1912 in Hood co., Tex.

The family settled at Granbury, Hood co.,
Texas,

Children: 1, Martin Abraham, Jan. 24, 1879
2. Mary Rebecca, Jan, 29, 1381
3. Lucy Elizabeth, Jan, 23, 18387 in
Wise co,, Tex,



36

I- 1,3.3 WILLIAM MONTGOMERY, B- Oct. 30, 1827, D-
Dec., 7, 1372, M- Marxy Emeline Baker, dau,
of Jesse and Christina Teter Baker, on
June 19, 1852, B~ Nov,., 20, 1831, D~ Dec.
26, 1917,

Children: 1., Ida Viola, Feb, 6, 1854, D- Apr. 25,1871
2, Francis T., Sep. 25, 1855, D- 0Oct,20,

1855

Jesse Jasper, Apr, 18, 1857, D-

Jen. 14, 1918 (single)

Perry W,, June 29, 1858, D- Sep.1l1,1866

Abram Franklin, Dec. 16, 1859

John Phillip, Mar. 28, 1861

Alvin A,, Aug, 7, 1863

Martha C., Nov. 18, 1866

William Oscar, Feb., 12, 1869,

D- Apr., 22, 1904 (single)

Fred Montgomery, June 24, 1873,

D- July 29, 1876

®

% % %
O 00~ Ot B W
®

[ ] [ J L ]

=t
o
[ J

(C) Descent through - Christian Sr,-

Christian qf.- George G {?g. §2>

I1- 2,2.1 LUCY WEBB, M- Rev, Allen Trimble Thompson

on Aug, 6, 1858, He was B=- June 19, 1838,
D~ July 17, 1868,

Lucy Webb Crum's husband, Allen Trimble
Thompson, was a son of Hon, James Henry Thompson and
Eliza Jane Trimble (1816-1905), who was a dau, of
Allen Trimble (1783-1870) seventh Governor of Ohio,
whose home was at Hillsboro (0), Lucy's husband Allen
was a graduate of Ohio Wesleyan, a brilliant orator and
a young minister of much promise at the time of his
death., (LL). After her husband's death, Mrs. Thompson
lived at Xenia, O,

Children: 1. Sarah Trimble Thompson (M- John Collins)
* 2. George Trimble Thompson




37

I1- 2,22 ADEILAIDE, M- Josiah Fleming

Child: 1., Dr. Cary Fleming

II" 2.2.3 l:iARY, B"' 1845, I\{[" William Lo Ma}73 B"' in
N.Y., 0f Scotch extraction

Mr., May was a tinsmith by trade, and in 1880
the family was living on La Bell St., Dayton, O,

Children: 1. Anna May 1871
2., Herbert F, May, 1877

II- 2,2.4 ANNA, M- Daniel Eichelberger

The family lived at Dayton, O, The

- Eichelbergers sprang from Daniel Eichelberger (1768-1841)
and his wife Mary Rowland (1786-1869), who were early
settlers of Montgomery co., O. Their son Thobald D,
Eichelberger (B- Aug. 6, 1822), M- Melinda Wolf in 1851
and had 2 sons, Andrew Wilford and John William
Eichelberger. The son of Anna Crum and Daniel
Eichelberger mentioned below was City Manager of Dayton
in 1921, (JJ) Dayton aand lMontgomery Co,, O, Conover
(1932), Vvol. 1, pg. 333, (XK) Centennial Portrait

City of Dayton, Conover (1897), pg. 832,

Children: 1., Fred 0O,
| 2, Fanny
3. Lucy



II- 2.2.6 EDWARD CHRISTIAN, M.D,, M- Maria Josephine
Crook, granddaughter of Dr. Oliver Crook,
with whom Dr. Edward C, Crum practiced
medicine,

Their home was at Dayton, O, lle became a
member of the Montgomery County Medical Society in 1872
(LL)

Children: 1. George, D- as a child

2. Marie, M- James Holtson (no issue)
* 3, Edward Irvin, 1881
4, Lyda, M- William Elbert Berry.

(D) Descent through Christian Sr.-

Susanna Crum Ambrose- George Ambrose
(pg. 25)

II- -'04 1 LE‘JIS ALMBQO&)L‘, B" Febo 24, 1827, D-
May 13, 1896, M- Harriet, B- Mar. 7, 1828,
D~ Sep. 7, 1902.

Children: 1, Alice, Aug, 12, 1854, D~ June 27,1883
2, Charles Brice, May 2, 1858, D- May 14,

1878
3. Georgie, Apr, 9, 1867, D- Nov, 6,1873

(E) Descent through Christian Sr,- Lewis-
- Amelia Crum Lybarger (pg. 27)

II- 6.2.1 ELIJAH GRUM LYBARGEA, B~ May 30, 1838, D-
Auvg, 26, 1889, M- Juglgla'V1n*e"r1nggr,
Aug., 26, 1859, B- Apr,7,1838, D- Aug.25,1889

The family resided at Millwood, Ohio. See
"History of the Lybarger Family" (1959) pg. 57.

Children: 1, Rhoda Amelia, June 16,1861,D- Nov,1,1877
2, Clara Viola, Mar.30 1863,D-1ar 13, 1921

M- Robert H. McCaskeX (no issue)

Jesse James, Aug., 1, 1865

George Jentry, Sep. 19, 1847

Edwin Halford, Aug.30,1869,D-Apr.4,1953

M- Mary M. Hoffee (no issue)

Daisy Glenn, Aug, 23, 1873

Earl Franklin, Jan, 14,1877

Nellie Bessie, Jan,25, 1880,D-Apr.14,1%9

M- Harry T. Batch (no issue)

oo
[

L ]

ot
LAY

ote
%

00 ~§ OY Ui W
.



39

1I- 6.,2.2 EDWIN LEWIS, B~ Sep. 29, 1840, D- June 27,
1927, M- Nannie Moore, 1885, B- July 5,1844,

He was named for his grandfather, lewis Crum,
In the Civil War he was a Captain in Sherman's army on
his "march to the sea’’, He was a lawyer and banker,
member of the Ohio Legislature, the Ohio Canal Commission
and president of the State Board of Agriculture., He
served as State Commander of the Grand Army of the
Republic and was Grand Master of Masons of Ohio, His
home was at Spring Mountain, Ohio.

Child: *1., Harry Swayne, Nov, 14, 1888

(F) DESCENT THROUGH CHRISTIAN SR, -

LEWIS- JOHN HARRISON SR, ngo 28)

II- 6.3.1 JACOB WICKERHAM, B~ Jan., 6, 1842, D- Mar, &,
1917, M- Martha East (Dau, of Rev, Joseph
and Elizabeth East, of Pittsylvania co,, Va.,
where Jacob and Martha were married.) .

Jacob W,Crum, eldest son of John Harrison Crum,
Jr., was born and spent most of his life in Highland co.,
O, In the Civil War he enlisted and served in Co, E, lst
Ohio Volunteer Heavy Artillery from 1863 to 1865, He
was respected as a worthy man in the community where he
lived,
Children: 1, Francis, B- 1868, D- June 5, 1877
* 2, Charles W,, Oct, 30, 1870
3. Joseph M,, Mar, 30, 1872
4, Annie (D- as a child)
5. Elizabeth (D- at age 21)
% 6, Ambrosia, June (7) 1883
7. Jacob Oliver, Feb, 6, 1885, D- Jan,24
1952
Rosa, 1887 (D- at age two)
Martha (D- about 1888)

O O
°



40

I1- 6.3.2 JOHN HARRISON JR., B- Oct. 20, 1844,
D- Dec. 2, 1914, M- (1) Phoebe Law, Mar, 26,
1867, B- Nov. 25, 1844, D- liay 23, 1892,
(2) Martha Garman, May 11, 1901,

He was born in Brushecreek twp., Highland co.,
O, At the outbreak of the Civil War he enlisted in Co. L,
2nd Regt., Ohio Cavalry, and served in Virginia, notably
in the Battle of the Wilderness, The family lived on
the old Crum homestead near Sinking Spring, 0. (S)

Information as to this branch of the family was furnished
by Grace R. Crum of Hillsboro, O,

Children: *1, Anna Pearl (Polk) 1869
(1st marriage)*2, Ivy Belle (Graypill), Aug. 13, 1870
*3, Oscar Wayland, 1873
(2nd marriage)*4, Nina (Simmons), 1901
*5, Eugene, 1903
6. Edward, 1905, D- 1923

II- 6.3.4 LEWIS, B~ 1850, M- (1) Sarah Jane Adams,
Jan, 31, 1877, (2) Catherine Hildebrand

Child: 1, Charles 0,, 1878, 2, Ulric, 3, Laura.
4, Arthur, 5, Isabelle, 6, Henry,
1I- 6.3.7 PETER NOAH, B- Dec, 1, 1858, D- May 9, 1942
M- Mary Ann Rhoades, dau. of Catherine
(Hotter) and Harrison Rhoades, B~ Sep. 12,
1867, D- Aug, 1848,

He was a prosperous farmer, living near Sinking
Spring, O. He served as township trustee,

Children: *1,Chester, Apr. 18, 1885
2 .Sherman, 1887, D- in World War 1
3.Cecil, Feb, 19, 1894 (single)

*4 ,Blanche (Wilkie), Apr,20, 1896
5.Roscoe, 1898, D- Dec,25, 1905
5.Golden, Jan. 9, 1901, D- Mar, 1960

- Nelle Amon, Peebles, 0. {(no issue)
/.5ylvia, Jan., 9, 1901, D- Aug, 1901,

*8 ,Ruth (Frost), Dec, 30, 1903

*9 Nettie (Thompson), Mar. 28, 1905

10.Emma Catherine, 1907, D- 1921



41

I1I- 6,3.9 RAY, B- July 20, 1889, M- Mary E, McKeever,
on May 23, 1912,

Ray Crum, son of John Harrison Jr, and his
wife Hepsy May Davidson, is retired and lives at Sinking
Spring, O, He devotes his time to raising flowers, caring
for a large lawn, helping his son and to fishing, which
is his favorite pastime, He has been helpful in furnish-
ing facts as to his branch of the Crum family,

Child : *1, Edwin, Sep., 23, 1912

(G) Descent through Christian Sr, - Lewis -

George W, Crum, (pg. 28)

II- 636.1 ROSE (ROSALT}JA)J‘ Pe- Octo 3: 1848, M- DeC.31,
1868 Daniel Amen Reynolds,

Children: *1, Nellie Marie (McClellan), June, 1872
*2, William Lionel, Feb, 10, 1877

II- 6,6,2 JOHN WILLIAM, B- Dec., 6, 1851, D- Nov,13,1920
M- Catherine Freshour on Apr., 3, 1879, B-

Apr. 30, 1856, D- Feb., 21, 1929,Chillicothe,O.

Children: 1. Ethel, B- Apr. 30, 1881, M- J.Milton
Williams, Nov. 16, 1903, D- Sep. 9, 1959.
| *2, Minnie Marie (Jackson) Mar. 4, 1887

_ 3, Rosetta, B- Aug, 14, 1891, M- Mar,1,1913
Robert J. Tasgert,

II- 6.6,3 ALBERT LICNEL,3~9-27-1854,D-1-9-1925,M-
Camilla Higgins on 11-6-1889, -
Children: 1, JessieH. Dec,12,1890

2. George Albert, July 29,1894,Columbus,O.
3., farold He, Cct. 27, 1895




42

II- 5.5.4 MARTHA SILCOTT, B- Apr. 10, 1853, M- James

Children:

II- 6.6.5

Children:

y
«

K)
«

II- 6,6.7

Gamble Xehoe, 1882, Martha, dau. oI George

We Crum was born in Macon co,, lio, Her mother
died when liartha was 7 weeks old, Her father
then returned east, Enroute the baby MMartha
was lost out of the covered wagon, until her
father doubled back 3 miles and found her,
Her dau, Anne li, Kehoe of Dayton, 0, has been

most helpful in gathering data as to her
family °

1, James Silcott Kehoe, Oct, 31, 1882,
D- 1907, (Single)

2. Anne ljarian, Cct. 16, 1884

3, Samuel i, Xehoe, Feb, 25, 1867, D= Apr,.13,
1962, M- Kathryn Palmer (no issue)

ROXANF!A, B- Apr. 2, 1868’ D" 1928, M- June 7’
1888, David D, Walley, B~ 1853, D- 1939,
Their home was at Bainbridge, in Ross co., O.

1. Frank Walley, B- 1890, D- 1960, M- Mabel
Murphy (no issue)
2. Helen (Houseman), 1895

* 3, Benner C,, 1896

KATE, B- Sep. 5, 1871, D- Mar, 23, 1955, M-
Aug, 9, 1899 to Joseph Poiter Campbell,

B- Apr, 7, 1873, D- May 31, 1921, Their home
at Washington Court House, O,

Children:*1, Colin Crum Campbell, June 13, 1901

*2, Joseph William Campbell, Sep., 15, 1906



43

(H) DESCENT THROUGH CHRISTIAN SR,=- JOHN-
JOSEPH D, (Pg. 30)

II- 8,3.2 JOEN HENNINGER, B- Dec., 5, 1877. M- (1)
Alice Jewel Jacques (dec,) (2) Anna N,
Martin (dec.) (3) Mabel G, Harvey, on
Feb, 2, 1896,

Residing at Santa Monica, Calif., he served
as a teacher, historian and dealer in real estate. 1
am indebted to Dr, Ferris Crum for information as to
this branch of the family,

Child: *1. John Douglas, 1903
(2nd marriage)

(1) DESCENT THROUGH HENRY SR,- JOHN HENRY,JR.-

GEQRGE W, (Pg. 32

III"‘ 103.5 C}:}A?\LES Wo R'L;_ B"' Feb. 20, 1862. M" Grace
ROCheo

Dr, Crum was educated at St, Johns College,
Franklin and Marshall College and Johns Hopkins Univ,,
getting his A.B. degree in 1884, and M,D, from Univ,
of Maryland, 1888, He practiced at Bruaswick, M,D,

Child: 1, Julian C.




44

CYAPTER SZVEN

THE SIXTH AND LATER GENERATICONS

There are many hundreds of Anthony Crum Sr,'s
descendants living throughout the United States, Unfortu-
nately it has not been possible to locate most of those
who are living today, Records of earlier generations
are more readily available than of current descendants,
Tracing must be done chiefly by painstaking correspond-
ence, The tiuth is that many folks just aren't interest-

ed in genealogy and therefore neglect to answer letters
of inquiry on the subject,

There follows a summary of all information on
hand at this writing concerning the great-great-great
grandchildren of Anthony Crum Sr, and later generations,
I shall welcome correspondence as to any names which
have been omitted or corrections that should be made
for the sake of accuracy,

(A) Descent through Anthonz iII - John-
Hamilton F, Crum «_34)

I- 1,1,2.1 HENRY GILBERT, B- 1840, D- Feb, 9, 1909

Children: 1, Clarence Everitt, 2, Grace, 3. Trace,
4, Glen R,

(B) Descent through Anthony III- Abraham-
Samuel T, Crum (pg. 35)

I- 1.3.1.1 GEORGE ARTHUR, B- Mar,24, 1857,D- June 23,
1916, M- Jennie McKenzie, Oct, 1, 1908,

They resided in Floyd co., Tex,

Children: 1, Robert Samuel, Oct. 22, 1909
2. George Arthur, Oct, 1911 (died in
2 weeks) |



45

(C) Descent through Anthony III - Abraham-
William M, Crum (pg. 36) }

I- 1.3.3.5 ABRAM FRANKLIN, B~ Dec, 16, 1859 D- Apr, 1,
1941, M- Cordie Caroline Estep on Oct, 9,
1883, B- May 16, 1865, D- Dec,26, 1939,
She was the dau, of James Madison Estep
and his wife Maria 7, Short., He was a farmer
and storekeeper, and served as township
trustee and sheriff of Mason co,, Illinois,

Children: 1, Alma Maria, B~ Nov, 4, 1884, M-
on Jan. 1, 1908 to Dr. Martin Warner Hanson, B- June 15,
1879, D- July 30, 1933, son of Hans Hanson and his wife
Kari Vinge, Dr, Hanson practicedmedicine at Easton and
Havana, Il1l, and in World War I served as a Regimental
Surgeon-Major, Mrs. Hanson has been most helpful in
furnishing data as to her branch of the family,

Children: 1, Clara Breta Hanson, B-
Sep. 18, 1908, M- on Apr, 20, 1931 to Melvin Cornelius

Hayes, B~ July 12, 1906, D- Oct,.25, 1957 (a son of
James C, Hayes and wife, Anna Finnell), They lived in
Yuma, Ariz,, Truckee, Calif., and in 111, Children:

Nt B WRAN MRS G W

1960 to Russell Everett Dorland of Pekin, 111, B- Feb,
9, 1934 (son of George N. Dorland and wife Georgia
Delbridge). They had: 1, Mark Allen Dorland, B~ Feb, 21,
1961; 2, Michelle Louise Dorland, B- July 3, 1963,

2, Grover Crum Hanson, B-
Apr. 9, 1910, D- 1952, M- Dec. 31, 1935 Agnes Christina
‘Fox, B- May 20, 1913, (Dau, of Frank Fox and wife
‘Cecelia Barbara Nell) Home: McHenry, Ill, Children 1,

Home: McHenry, Ill,



46

3., Dr, Martin Franklin Hanson
B- Nov, 28, 1914, M- (1) on Jan, 23, 1940 Anita Vashti
Green, B- Aug, 1, 1909 (Dau, of Chas, E. Green and wife
Rufina Focht) Div, 1961, M- (2) Mrs, Joyce Naomi (Daily)
Stoner, July 25, 1962, He was a Lieut-Colonel in U,S.
Air Force 1n.Wor1d‘War II, Children: 1, Martin Franklin

Hanson, Jr, BS) B- May 3, 1941, 2, Kathleen Maria Hanson,

B- May 18, 1953, Home: Elwood Ind,

4,George Warnexr Hanson, B- July 3,
1917. M- Apr, 28, 1943 Dorothea Jane Saurey B- Sep. 26,
1921, (Dau, of Benj., F, Saurer and wife Nancy Jume
Curless), He is a Major in the U, S, Air Force, stationed
at Vandenberg A,F,B, Children: 1, Sandra Lee Hanson, B-
Mar. 9, 1946, 2, Eric_Otto Hanson, " B- May 10, 1949,

GERE GRS Gy IR GEEP TGS VRN P SRS S

- 2,_Ruth B, Crum, B- Oct 7, 1888, M- Apr.
26, 1914 to Earl malcott Colbert, B- Feb 17, 1892,
D-'Mar. 1, 1954 (Son of James D, Colbert and'wife,
Jane Farber). Home. Havana, Il1,

| Chlldren 1.Paul Franklin Colbert,B- June 16,
1915, M- Mar, 22, 1940 to Kathryn Mae Barnett, B- Jan.S,
1918, (Dau. of Roy Ervin Barnett and wife Mabel Lucille
Réochouse), Home: Havana, I1l, Children: 1, Kay Franklin
Colbert, B- Oct, 16, 1961, M- Aug, 31, 1962 to Donald
Elvin Knupple, Z.Ruth Ann_Colbert, B- Nov, 20, 1947.

2. Coirdie Xathryn Colbert, B- Sep. 5, 1917,
M--Aug, 6, 1941 to William J. Laffgon, Ne May 227, 1215
(Son of Elmer B., Laifoon and wife Walsie “illibrew), He™
is a veteran of World War II and a golf professional
at Tacksonv11;e, Fla. Chlldren 1, Billie Rutlh Lafioon, -

Samet GUUEE $REEE YENEE $  WEE U SEes G SEeed s

SRR AEEER leeD RS NS  ARENe

1948,



,':s
“J

I- 1,3.3.6 JOHN PHILIP, B- Mar., 28, 1861, D- Feb, 2,

1931, M- Harriet Mason. He was a farmer at
Cumberland, Iowa.

Children: 1, Perry, Jan. 13, 1883
2, Ida Viola, B- Aug. 24, 1891, M-
Nov. 20, 1912 to James David .
Johnston, B- Jan. 20, 1884, (Son
of James Johnston and wife Elizabeth
Waters)

Children: John Bernard Johnston, B-
Mar, 11, 1914, 2, James Wilbur Johnston, 3- Feb. 14, 1917,
M- Jan., 30, 1941 to Sibil (Sybil) Evelyn Bailey. 3,Harriet
Elizabeth Johnston, B- Mar, 29, 1919, M- June 25, 1940 to
Joseph E. Garnier, 4. Charles Albert Johnston, B- Feb, 11,
1921, 5. Helen Irene Johnston, B- Aug, 5, 1923, 6, Margery
Louise Johnston, B- July 23, 1930,

3., Otis, Aug. 15, 1893,

4, Clarence, Aug, 25, 1895

5. Verna May,Oct, 10, 1897, D- June 21,
1941, M~ June 9, 1920 Herman Julius Krause (son of Julius
and Augusta Krause, Child: 1, Wilma Ruth Krause, B- July
28, 1921, M- Apr. 4, 1938 Harold Gordon Skaggs (son of
Newton Skaggs and wife Etta Madden.) They had Vermon Carl
Skagqs, B- Dec, 1, 1938

« Cynthia Gretel Feb, 18, 1900, M-

Oct, 19 1921 denngGarrett Pepmeier (son of Henry Pepmeler
and w;fe Sophia Nagle) Their children: 1, Donald Lee

Pepmeier, B~ Apr, 23, 1923. 2, Alfred Henry Pepmeier, B-
Feb, 26, 1925, ,

7. Robert Henry, B- July 2, 1902, M-
July 6, 1926 Dorothy M, Simonsen, B- Nov. 23, 1907 (dau,
of Michael Simonsen and wife Hannah Jensen) Child, Dorothy
Mae Crum, B- Nov, 10, 1927,

8. Velma Blanche, B- Aug, 28, 1909, M-
Aug, 6, 1930 Verl Leroy Watts, B- Dec., 10, 1911 (Son of
Roy Watts and wife Grace Keller) Children: 1, Dale Eugene
Watts, B- Feb, 16, 1932, 2, Robert Dean Watts, B- Aug, 13,
1934, 3, Reba Irene Watts, B- May 7, 1936,




48

I- 1,3,3,7 ALVIN ARTHUR, B~ Aug, 7, 1863, D~ Apr.7,
1928, M= Nellie Thomas, B~ Oct, 3, 1873,
D- Mar., 12, 1859, D- Mar., 12, 1859,

Children: 1. Frank, B- Mar, 23, 1892, Peoria,Ill,
2., Irma B,, B- lov, 1, 1894, D-

Sep., 26, 1936. M- Dec. 14; 1920 Homer De Sett. Peoria,
111,

3. Ona, B~ Oct., 3, 1897, D- Aug.28,
1240, M- Nov., 18, 1922 to George Tackman, Child: Russell
Wayne Tackman, Oct, 13, 1926, Kilbourne, Ill.

4. Howard B~ Oct, 1, 1899, M- June
30, 1923 to Fern Smith, B- Apr,., 18, 1901, Home: Topeka,
111, Children: 1, Viola Maxine, Jan, 10, 1924, 2.James
Alvin, Feb, 19, 1926, 3, Join, Dec, 19, 1927, 4,Howard
Crum Jr., Sep. 9, 1929, 5, Mary Ellen,. Sep. 24, 1931,
6. Kathleen, Aug, 30, 1933, 7, Robert, Aug. 1, 1935,
8. Joanne, Sep. 13, 1937, 9. Vernon, Sep. 13, 1937
(twins). 10, Betty Jean, June 5, 1943,

5. Lydia M,, B- Feb, 4, 1902, D-
Mar, 12, 1949, M- Sep. 4, 1924 to James Smith, B- Aug.l8,
1874, D- Oct, 1951, Children: 1, Juanita Smith, Sep, 15,
1928, 2, William Eugene Smith, Aug, 15, 1930, Home:
Topeka, 111,

| 6, Martha, B- Jan, 6, 1904, M- a
Corbin (no issue).

7. Elmer, May 16, 1906 Peoria, Il1,
8, Marshall, Apr. 21, 1908, Peoria,

111,

9. Edith, June 28, 1910, D- Apr,.1960,
10, John, Dec, 16, 1912, Peoria, Ill.



49

I- 1.3.3.8 MARTHA C., B- Nov, 18, 1866, D~ Jan, 30,
1939, M- Feb, 1, 1885 Solomon Lee Hawks,
B- Jan, 1, 1866 (son of James L, Hawks
and wife Abigail Bale). Home: Massena, Lowa.

Children: 1, Elva Hawks, B- Dec, 11, 1885, M-
Alfred L, Millhollin, Child: Earle lLee Millhollin, Sep.l6,
1909, Home: Massena, lowa,
2. Belva Hawks, B- Dec, 2, 1888,
M- Oct. 28, 1908 Cornelius Henry Yarger, Home: Massena,
Iowa, Children: 1, Mildred Yarger, June 14, 1909, 2.Glen
Virgil Yarger, Mar. 14, 1911, 3. John Solomon Yarger,
May 14, 1921, 4., Wray leroy Yarger, Oct. 20, 1922,
3. Mary Hawks, B- Nov. 2, 1890, M-
(1)- June 12, 1906 George B, Tracey., Child: 1, Bernice
Laurene Tracey, Nov, 8, 1907, M- (2) Feb, 28, 1917 Harold
Albert Johnson, Children: 2, Donald Lloyd Johnson, May 16,

1920, 3. Virgil Harold Johnson, May 22, 1924, Cumberland,
lowa.

4, Sylvia Hawks, B- Mar, 3, 1897,
M- Nov. 15, 1916 Robert E. Perrin, Child: Charles Denzil
Perrin, Apr, 27, 1918, Cumberland, Iowa,
S James'William Hawks, B- Nov, 26,
189 3, M- Aug, 15, 1921 Mavia Eileen Cooper. Children:

1, James William Hawks, Jr,, May 18, 1922, 2, Barbara Ann
Hawks, Nov, 21, 1926,

(D) Descent through Christian Jr.- George
C.- Lucz W, hompson. Sgg. 36)

I1- 2,2.1,2 GEORGE TRIMBLE THOMPSON M- Maud Thomas of
London, 0., Oct. 10, 1889

Children: 1, George Allen Thompson, July 2, 1892
2. Noah Thompson, Nov, 17, 1893
3. John Burton Thompson, Aug,., 23,1901




50

(E) Descent through Christian Jr.- George C.-

II- 2,2.5.3 EDWARD IRVIN, B- 1881, D- 1948, M- Edith Crum
Boude in 1906, B- 1886, D- 1953,

Children: 1, Dorothy Janvier, B~ 1907, D- 1909,
2. Terrell Blair, B- 1911, M- Eleanor Marion
Gates in 1940, B~ 1912, He is a minister,
Children: 1, David Murray, Apr. 1,1942, 2, Dorothy
Edith, May 24, 1944, 3. Carol Eleanor
Oct., 15, 1946,
3. Edward Samuel, B- 1915, M- (1) Sarah
Englbrecht, B- 1920, D- 1924, M- (2)
Evelyn Allison in 1945,

Children

lst Marriage: 1, Elizabeth Sylvia and 2, Ted Allen

(twins) May 28, 1943. 3. Ruth Ann, Aug.
1944, (

2nd M (4) Karl Edward, Mar, 6, 1949,

(F) Descent through Lewis- Amelia C, Lybarger-
Elijah C, Lybarger (pg, 38)

II- 6.2,1.3 JESSE JAMES LYBARGER, B- Aug., 1, 1865, at
Millwood, O0,, D- Nov, 2, 1934, at Harrisburg,
Pa, M- (1) Sylvia Lockhart July 6, 1891,
B- Aug. 10, 1869, D- Dec. 11, 1891, (2)
-Margaret Shuler Fisher Jan, 28, 1896, B-
Oct, 10, 1869, D- Aug, 9, 1959,

The family resided at Harrisburg, Pa., He was
wholesale representative of the White Sewing Machine Co.,,
a Mason and active in politics, Margaret S. Fisher was
the dau, of William M, Fisher, who served in the Union

army in the Civil War, and a descendant of Gottlieb Fisher,
a soldier of the American Revolution.

Childéren: 1, Donald Fisher Lybarger, B- Dec.l9,
1896, at Harrisburg, Pa, M- (1) Cornelia Marjorie
Hartshorne Sep. 16, 1924, (Daughter of Josephine Dowler
and Ellery O, Hartshorne) B- Mar,17, 1903, at Burnside,
Pa.,, D- Nov. 4, 1953, Buried at Lakewood Park Cemetery.
(2) Helen Baldwin Dean, Aug. 7, 1956 (Daughter of Pauline

Janis and Thomas Baldwin) B- Sep. 21, 1906, at Cleveland,
0.




51

ile served in the U, 5. MNavy in World War I;
is Judge of the Court of Common Pleas at Cleveland, 0.,
a 33 degree Mason and elder of Lakewood Presbyterian
Church,

Children: 1, Cornelia Marie, B~ Sep. 22,
1925, at Cleveland, 0., M- Dr, Henry C, Neuswanger on
June 25, 1949 (a son of James E, Neuswanger) B~ Mar,
25, 1922, Dr., Neuswanger is a veterinary doctor in

—— R EARE WS e umes

B- May 29, 1957,

2, Virginia Dowler, B- May 6, 1928,
at Cleveland, 0. M- James R. Patterson on June 14,1952,
B~ Aug. 21, 1928, (a son of Greta S, Esterline and
Robert Woirtman Patterson), He is a Commander in the
U.S., Navy and resides at Canton, 0. Children:

Ergpgggz'ﬁ;_ﬂsﬁr.Ib:'1955; 3. Robert Lybarger, B-
Apr., 24, 1959,

3. Lee Hartshorne, B- April 25,
1934, at Cleveland, O, M- Connie Diller, June 16, 1962,
B- Aug, 12, 1936, They are in Mission Work of the
United Presbyterian Church at Lahore, W, Pakistan,

| 4, Leonard Fisher, B- Sep. 21, 1937,
at Cleveland, O, M- Sallie Elizabeth, daughter of
Margaret Burleigh and Dx, Herbert E, Christman, of
Lakewood, ¢,, on Nov, 21, 1959, B- July 14, 1937, Child:




52

2. Mildred Florence Lybarger, B- Feb, 16,
1899, at Harrisburg, Pa, M- G, Durand Wilder on Nov, 21,
1922, She is a graduate of the Kindergarten School of
Oberlin College, Oberlin, 0,, and engaged in kindergarten
teaching at Reading, Pa, Her home is at Harrisburg, Pa.

Children: 1. James Durand Wilder, B- June 9,
1924, at Cleveland, O, M- Vona Galli (daughter of
Charles Galli) on July 29, 1950, B- June 25, 1927, He
served in World War II and the Korean War and is a
Commander in the Navy in Judge Advocate General work
at the naval base at Albuquerque, N.M, Children:

2. Richard Stanley Wilder, B-

‘Dec., 26, 1925, M- Margaret Mary McMahon, on Nov, 1,
1952, He is a veteran of World War II. Presently

he is connected with the State Agriculture Department
in Penna, and lives near Mechanicsburg, Pa., Children:

B- Nov, 11, 1954;. 3, Richard Stanley, Jr., B- May 29,

1956; 4, James Spencer, B- Feb, 23, 1958; 5, William

Wilder, B- June, 1962,



53

11- 6.2.1,4 GEORGE JENTRY LYBARGER, B- Sep. 19, 1867,
at Millwood, O, D- 1926, M- Nancy Snow,
For many years he owned land and farmed

near Mt. Vernon, O. 1In about 1914 he took

up a large tract of land near South
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, and later he
settled at Bellingham, Wash,

Children: 1. Rhoda Lybarger, B- Jan, 12, 1889.
M- Frank Bell, The family resided at Riverside, Calif,
She died May 23, 1960, Home: Riverside, Calif,
Children: 1, Evelyn Esther Bell, B- Dec., 29,
1907, M- Claude A, Snitzler., Their home is at Spenard,

B- Mar. 31, 1936,

2. Beulah'Lybarger Bell,- B- Mar, 19,
1909, M- Joseph A, McNamara, D, They live at Everett,

3. Earl Lybarger Bell, B- May 28,
1910, M- Dora Ann Goenon, Their home is at Bellingham,

-t ey wEet aues wWEe wEe

| 4, George Lybarger Bell, B- Aug. 9,
1911, D- Jan, 20, 1932,

-5, Billy Franklin Bell, B- Aug, 8,
1918, M- Lois Tullexr, Residence: Bremerton, Wash,
Children: 1, Billy Leroy, B~ Oct. 25, 1939; 2, Bryan,
B- April 27, 1942,

, 6., Nancy Amelia Beil, B- Dec. 7,
1922, M- John F, Campbell, Jr,

7. Lucretia Jane Bell, B~ July 4,

1924,

8. Graham Ellsworth Bell, B- Dec.l6,

1925,

9, John Snow Bell, B- Dec, &4, 1927,

10, Maxine Urshal Bell, B- Mar,22,1929,




54

2, Emmett T, Lybarger, B- Jan. 28, 1891,
in Coshocton Co.,, O. M- Susie Spearman on Nov, 26, 1913,
B- Sep., 13, 1889, in Knox Co., O, The family resides
close to Mt. Vernon, O.

Children: 1, Ruth Corinne, B- Jan, 27, 1919,
M- Edward D, Commins on Feb, 16, 1946, B~ Aug. 15, 1917,
Their home is at Mt, Vernon, O, Children: 1. Gary lee,

2, Emmett Theopolis, Jr., B- Feb, 28,
1920, M- Qrrel Workman on Dec. 2, 1945, B- Sep. 21, 1924,
They reside at Mt. Vernon, O, Children: 1. Emily Sue,
B- May 22, 1947; 2, William Bradley, B~ Sep. 16, 1953,

3. George Villiam, B~ Jan. 30, 1925,
D- Aug. 1943, In World War II ‘'Billy" enlisted in the
U.S. Marines, and lost his life in the invastion of
Guanm,

3. Donald Lybarger, B- Nov., 30, 1892,
M- Irma Cotton, Both have passecd away, The family
lived close to Mt, Vernon, O,, where Donald was a
successful farmer for many years,

Children: 1. Merle, B~ Apr, 16, 1914, M-
Margaret I, Coe, B- Nov, 23, 1913, Children: 1, Billy
Berle, B- July 31, 1936; 2, Kay Keith, B- Aug, 19, 1937,
They reside at Gambier, O,

2, Caroll Myron, B- Feb, 20, 1916,
M- Mary Smith, Oct, 10, 1935, B~ Oct. 10, 1914, Daugh-
ter Nancy Lou, B- Apr. 26, 1939, died at birth,

3. Mary Kathleen, B- Oct, 7, 1918,
M- Joseph Clyde Smith on June 1, 1941, B~ June 5, 1918,
(A brother of Caroll's wife), They live in Mt, Vernon,
0. Children: 1. Joseph Michael, B- Aug., 26, 1944;

4, Donald Jean, B- Apr. 11, 1921,
M- Alma Grace Burke on Feb, 7, 1944, B- Nov, 11, 1925,

3. Steven_Lynn, B- May 10, 1950; &, Alan G., B- Jan.l9,
1954; D- 1959; 5. Donna Carol, B. Feb, 20, 1958,



55

5. Marjorie Ann, B- July &4, 1925,
M- Ralph E, Shaffer on Apr, 18, 1948, B- Oct. 7, 1923,
The family lives at Frederickstown, O, Children: 1.

e won wwn des aes

1951; 30 Qay_ig_ J_., B" SEP. 21, 19540

6. Marthella, B~ July 4, 1925

4., Sylvia Lybarger, B- Oct. 17, 1894, M-

Earl Marshall (deceased). Sylvia resides at San Diego,
Calif,

Children: 1., Zenna
2, Naacy, M- Major Johm T, F. Hart, Jr,
who is presently with the U,S., Air Force in Germany.
Children: 1, Jeanne; 2. John 3. Phylis; 4. Barbara;
. Lois; 6. Emmett.

5. Ucshel Lybarger, B- Feb, 22, 1897
(deceased) M- Henry Thoms.

6, Anna Lybarger, B- Nov, 5, 1899, Ma James
Tharp., They live at Gardiner, Ore,

Children: 1, Elsie’
2, Dorothy
3., Wilfred

7. George Lvbarger, Jr,, B- Sep. 29,
M- Martha Cotton, They reside near Mt, Vernon, O,

8. Frank Lybarger, B- May 5,

M- Evelyn . They live at Bellingham, Wash.
Child: 1, Dolores
| 9. Glenna, B-:May 14, , Deceased,
10, Darius, B- Mar, 12,  _ , M- Ernstine .

They live at Buena Park, Calif,

Children: 1. George
2. Julie



56

11, Julydia, B~ Sep. 12, s M- Chris
Pederson, Their home is at Seattle, Wash, -
12, Chester, M- Dorothy » They live
at Seattle, Wash,
Child: Carol Lyan_
13, Beryl, M- Betty . They reside

at Seattle, Wash,

14, Herman Halford, B~ Jan. 28, 1916, D- 1916,

II- 6,2.1.6 DAISY GLENN LYBARGER, B- Aug. 23, 1873,
D= July 7, 1942, Buried in E. Cleveland
Cemetery. M- (1) Joseph F, Swarts in 1891,
(2) Charles C, Rogers, Apr, 6, 1915, B~
Jan, 23, 1869, at Erie, Pa. She resided in
Toledo and Cleveland most of her life,

Children: 1, Earl Swarts, B- 1892, Died in
infancy °

2, Helen Margaret Swarts, B- Jan, 17,
1894, M- (1) George Brockob. (Divy) (2) Russell Druckenbrod,

D, ; (3) Herve Ulmer, Presently they reside in
Florida, Child: Harry T., B- July 29, 1913,

II- 6.2,1.,6 EARL FRANKLIN LYBARGER _ B~ Jan, 14, 1877,
at Millwood, 0, D- Jan, 15, 1940, Buried
in Homewood Cemetery, Plttsourgh Pa, M-
Bessie Malaney, of Harrisburg, Pa., Dec.
17, 1899, B~ Feb, 17, 1880, He was an
active member of the Masonic Fraternity,
being master of his lodge, and an elder of
the Presbyterian Church., In 1913 he was
elected to the Borough Council of Swiss-
vale and was chosen President of that body.

Children: 1, Dorothy, B- Feb.21,190}, D-Aug.21,1907.
2, Earl Franklin, B- May 6, 1906,D-May 7,
1906,
3. John Robert, B~ July 12,1917, M- Loris
Catherine Nov, 8, 1947, B- Oct. 29, 1924, They reside in
Swissvale, Pa,. For many years he has been associated with

the U.S.Steel Corp,Children: 1., Robert John; 2.Donna
Loris,




57

4. Richard Earl, B- Mar. 18, 1920, M-
Jeanne Smith, (Daughter of Kemmeth S. Smith) Sep. 11,
1953, B~ Jan, 26, 1928, They reside at Pittsburgh, Pa,
He enlisted and served in World War 1I,

(G) Descent through Lewis~ Amelia C.
Lybarger- Edwin Lewis Lybarger

I1- 6.2.2.1 HARRY SWAYNE LYBARGER, B- Nov. 14, 1888,
D- May 11, 1958, Buried at Warsaw, O, M-
Ethel Finney, on Aug. 4, 1913, B- Jan, 25,
1885. He was born at Spring Mountain, O.,
and educated at Kenvon College and Ohio
State University, A student of history, for
many years he taught that subject in
Coshocton High School, He was active in the
Masonic Fraternity, He was a member of the
Sons of the American Revolution and the
Presbyterian Church,

Children: 1. Nancy,. B~ Sep. 17, 1915, at Coshocton, O,,
M- Clarence Rendell Rhoades Feb, 7, 1953, B- Mar, 1,
1913, in Highland Co,, O, She was graduated from West-
minster College and specialized 'in library work, Her
husband is instructor in zoology at Ashland College,
Child: an infant son born Dec, 9, 1953, deceased,

| 2. Edvin Lewis, II, 3- Nov, 16, 1917, D-
in an accident April 6, 1942,

3, Davida Margaret, B- Jan, 21, 1921, M-
Richard Walter Herman Wilke June 17, 1943, Child:
Jennifer Lynn, B- Oct, 31, 1949,

4, Mary Finney, B- May 17, 1922, M- louis
Blaine Render Jr., Dec. 21, 1952,




58

(1) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS - JOHN HARRISON
SR.- JACOD 1 ‘w "(,"'PT"""'ZT" . 39)

II- 6.3.1.2 CBHARLES W, B~ Oct. 30, 1870, D- July 1,
1931, M- (1) June 16, 1891 to Mary Etta
Kisling, D- Apr, 1, 1897, M- (2) Daisy
Adams, Dec,23, 1900.

The family resided in Highland co., Ohio,

Children: 1, Infant dau, 1892
2, Kelby, June 29, 1894, M- Mar. 20,1915 to
Ruth Anderson of Waverly, O, Mr., Crum has a farm at the
north edge of Leesburg, O. He has been very helpful in

gathering data concerning descendants of his grandfather
Jacob W, Crum,

Children: 1., Norman R., B- Oct. 5, 1915, M-
(1) Mary Statisca, 1539, (Div.) M- (2) Lily Stuark,
Berlin, W, Germany, 1947. They reside at Hightown, N,.J.
Children (1lst): 1. Robert G., B- 1939 (In U’S Air

e SRS AR A A—

AR I SEr Wy T S ..

2, Eugene A,, Nov, 15, 1917,
Sep. 9, 1941 to Mary Korman, Nicholson, Pa. They live
near Weolna, 0. Children: 1, Mary Ruth, Sep. 21, 1942,
M- Nov. 18, 1961 to Jeremiah Thomas Hill, 2, Euggne
Korman, Nov, 20, 1944, 3, Patricia An.n._,__Augo 15, 1947.

T TN E g Ve

1952 6. gpgpgﬁ_w;ygg;_May O 1954,

3. Mary F,, Oct, 4, 1922, M- Oct. 4,
1943 to Chaxles H, Davidson, Leesburg, 0., He served in
the U, S. Army in Cermany in Woirld War II. Home: Bell
Brook, O. Child: 1. Carol Ann,

4, Betty, Aug. 24, 1523, M- (1)
Feb, 21, 1942 to Ralph Cameron, Div, 1953, M- (2)
Sep. 24, 1960 to Jesse B, Jaimer (U.S. Air Force,
Camp Otis, Mass.)




59

TR WETEs WM S e

NN WSS TR TN KA G TR Gl e

1947, 3, David Allen Cameron, Mar. 9, 1951,

5. John D,, B~ Mar, 14, 1926, M-
Nov. 4, 1953 to Wanda Bates, Chillicothe, O, They live
on Petersburg Pike, Hillsboro, O, Children: 1, James
Duane, Mar, 10, 1955, 2, Timothy Allen, Apr. 1, 1958,

3. Robext G,, B~ Sep, 3, 1896, M- (1)
Mar, 22, 1917 to Clara West, Div, 1941, M- (2) May 8,
1942 to Georgia Deweese Chatman,

Children: (lst) 1, Harry G., Apr. 8, 1922, M-

Crooksville, 0, 2, Joy, July 23, 1924, M- (1) Walter
Wallace in 1941, D- 1956, M- (2) on June 8, 1958 to

S GEmee B:W NS Wk WaEs e SPEE TS YA

Sep, 24, 1955, 2, Brian Michael, Aug, 22, 1958,

4, Murrel Nancy, B- Apr, 26, 1902, M- (1)
Feb, 28, 1924 to Murvel McCoppin, Div, 1940, M- (2)
Worley M, Moore on Apr, 29, 1941, He D- Jan, 12, 1948
(no issue)

| 5, Byrl, B- Apr, 17, 1904, M- 1929 to
Blanche Stucky,

Children: 1, Dolores, Dec., 19, 1929, M- Gene
Paden and had 1, Melody, Oct. 12, 1950, 2. Byrl_Eldon,
Jan, 11, 1951, 3, Melinda, Mar., 9, 1952, 2, Beryl Eugene
Crum, Feb, 17, 13931, M- Mar, 2, 1963 to Barbara A,
I"Iidgle? o

6, Pearl

7. Cleo, B~ 1911, D- 1932



60

3., Alma Leo, Oct. 8, 1914 in Pike co., O.
M- Dec, 23, 1933 to Roy E, Bunnell, Monroe, O.

Children: 1, Nancy Carolyn Bumnnell, Feb, 23,1937

—  eeme - emame e

at Middletown, O, M- fij'No§}iﬁ, 1952 to Killis George
McIntosh Div, 1960, M- (2) Aug, 6, 1960 to Donald Eugene

1954, Middletown, O. 2, Karen Lynn McIntosh, Mar. 8,1956,

2. Charles LeRoy Bumnell, Feb, 19, 1941, M- Oct, 11,1958

to Phyllis Ann Hogg, Middletown, O, Child: Cynthia Ruth
ﬁugngll, Sepo 26, 19600

9. Dorxecthy Elizabeth, Oct, 11, 1918 at
Samantha, 0, M- (1) Aug. 20, 1935 to Clarence Cooper.
Div, 1959, M~ {2) Fred G. Moore on Feb, 26, 1962,

26, 1962 to Mary Lee Baker (dau, of Bill and Marie Baker).

3. Beryl Wayne Cooper, Nov, 26, 1946. 4. Gary lee_Cooper,
Oct. 6, 1949,

10, Charlotte Eudene, Mar, 27, 1921, M-
Dennis W, Marshall on Oct, 25, 1941 at Covington, Ky,
B- Sep. 15, 1905,

at Columbus, O,

11, Martha Charlene, B- July 5, 1923, M-
Sep. 16, 1939 to Arwin Badgley, B- Nov, 15, 1915,

M- Feb, 4, 19562 to Patricia Ann Grandfield at Beaufort,
S.C. 2, Patrick Ryan Badgley, B- Nov, 17, 1942, M- Feb,9,
1963 to Sevy Ann Andersom, at Grove City, O. 3. Timothy

L et ] Sens Qas dmy ANNA WA S PR G



61

II- 6,3.1.6 AMBROSIA, B- June, 1683, M- (1) Roy
Coilins, 1904, Columbia, Tenn. (2)
A, 1, Turner,

Ambrosia, dau, of Jacob W, Crum, lives at
Springfield, Ohio, with her dau, Mrs, Bowen,

Children: 1. Claude Collins, 1905,
2, Vernie Collins, 1907, M- William Bowen,
3. Roy Colling, 1910 (dead)
4, Edwin Turner, 1926

(1) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS- JOHN HARRISON .
SR.- JOHN H, CRUM JR, (Pg,40

II- 6,3.2.,1 ANNA PEARL, B- 1869, M- Robert J. Polk

Children: 1, Dorothy Polk, B- 1904, M- Roger Noftsger,

Gibson, 1962,

2. Hulitt B, Polk, 1907, M- Ruth Divin,

1I- 6.3.2,2 IVY BELLE, B- Aug, 13, 1870, D- Dec, 27,
1915, M- Josiagh Grabill, Nov, 1887,

Children: 1, Nellie Pearl Grabill, B- Sep. 28, 1888,
M- Clarence Horn, Apr. 26, 1917, (One dau,)

2, Bessie Evelena Grabill, B- Mar., 4, 1891,
M- Harvey Roy Gray, June 6, 1913, (4 children)

3. Hester Lowe Grabill, B- July 29, 1896

(deceased)

4, Marcaret Sara Grabill, B- Apr. 9, 1903.

5. Franklin Grabill, B~ June 14, 1913.»M-
Virginia Free, June 21, 1941, (3 children)




62

II""’ 6'39203 OSCAR "‘JAYI@AND, B" 1873, D"' 19‘!‘5. t“’I“

Mary Catherine, 1898, lie resicded in Brush
reek,

Children: 1. Melva Lucille, B~ 1898, M- Guy J.Williams
2, Charles L,, B- 1903, M- Gladys Tener,1928
3, Grace R.,B- 1907 (single)
4, Tage E,, B-1916, M~-David Boger,1939,
Child: Philip Boger, B- 1943,

11- 6.3.2,4 NINA, B- 1901, M- Chester Simmons, 1921
Child: Dorn Simmons, B~ 1923, M-

II- 6.3.2.5 EUGENE, B- 1903, M- Viola Davidson, 1934
Child: 1, Dwight, 1942,

(J) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS-JOHN H.SR.-
PETER N, CRUM (Pg, 40) o

I1- 6.3,7.1 CUESTER, B- Apr. 18, 1885, M- Minnie
Yankee, B~ June 3, 1901, Hillsboro, O.

Children: 1, Calvin, B- Sep, 16, 1926.M-Ethel Rowena

S ST SIS et W

July 21, 1958,

| 2, Northa, B- Aug, 5, 1931, M- Leroy Ward,
Belrfast, O, Children: 1, Gary_Lynn Ward, Nov, 6, 1951,
2, Cathy Sue Ward, Feb, 11, 1958,

3. Leland Dale, B- Sep. 1, 1933, M- Julia

Ll B UF R Y R

vam—— wicm —— Do ———— _—

TS AR e e G GRS SR R G

Whavs Wi NAGER CENR AMNSE WS T S, TRGAR TGS TR



63

I1I- 6.3.7.4 BLANCHE, B- Apr, 20, 1896, M- Austin
Wilkie, B~ Mar. 5, 1895 in Nova Scotia,
Son of John Wilkie and wife Catherine
Murphy).

They reside in Richmond Beights, 0. Mr,.Wilkie
was a player on the Cleveland hockey team. Now he is
in the construction business, Mrs, Wilkie has helped
by supplying data as to her branch of the family,

Children: 1, Doris Wilkie, B~ Nov, 19, 1924, M= William

GG SN e s ARG WEaS es GAED AR S

July 18, 1945, 2, Richard, Oct. 18, 1951, 3, Patricia,

2, Vivian Wilkie, B- June 7, 1927, M- John
Barr, Novelty, O, Children: 1. Sharon_Lynn Barr, Feb, 2,

II- 6.3.708 R.UT}I’ B"' DeC. 31’ 19030 M- JaIneS Fl‘OSt. »

In teaching at Vandalia, O, She belongs to
the Order of Eastern Star, Child: 1, Rachael Frost, B-

AN RS WENN =g W e G

Feb, 5, 1945 (a student at Ohio University),

I1I- 6,3,7.9 NETTIE, B- Mar, 28, 1905, M- John O,
Thompson., They reside at Willoughby Hills,
C,.

Children: 1, John Orville Thompson, B~ Mar, 9, 1926,
M- Mary Pappas, Child: Marina, B- Jan, 1, 1950, 2, Wanda

Thompson, B- Feb, 29, 1928, M- Kenneth Copeland of

27, 1947, 2. Xenneth Randall, B- Dec, 11, 1949, 3,Richard

Wt G  GEAR WD WY GOE SRS G

Alan, B- Mar. 15, 1961. 4. Jeffrey Scott Copeland,
B- July 23, 1962,



64

(K) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS-JOHN FARRISON SR, -
RAY CRUM {(Pg., 41)

I1- 6.3.9.1 EDWIN, B~ Sep. 23, 1912, M- Nina B, Rhoads
on Dec. 5, 1933, B- Aug. 7, 1915.

They live on the original Crum farm near
Sinking Spring, O., and are engaged in raising live
stock and chickens,

Child: 1, John Roger, B~ Apr. 16, 1934, M- Norma June
Ryan on June 7, 1952, B- Dec. 19, 1929, Their children
are: 1, Jerry Roger Crum, B- Oct, 17, 1952, 2, Judy Lynn,
B- July 21, 1955,

(L) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS- GEORGE W, -
QOSE CRUM_REYNOLDS SPg. )

II- 6,6.1.,1 NELLIE MARIE REYWOLDS, B- June, 1872, M-
James Clark McClellan.

Children: 1, Margaret
2. Dorothy

I1i- 6,6.1.,2 WILLIAM LIONEL REYNOLDS, B- Feb, 10, 1877,
M- in 1899 to Edith Haverstick of Xenia,O,

Child: 1, Frederick Daniel June 10, 1899

(M) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS- GEORGE W.-
JOHN W, CRUM (Pg, 41)

II"" 6;6.202.MINNIE I‘qARIE CRUM, B"" I"Iarc z", 1887. M"‘
May 6, 1907 to Robert P, Jackson.

Chilé: 1. Katherine Ann Jackson, B- June 4, 1908,
M- Nov, 10 1931 to Elden Stroud and had 1, Robert




65

(N) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS- GEORGE W,

ROXANNA CRUM WALLEY (Pg. 42)

II" 6.605.2 HELED}, B- 1895’ D" 196]-. .\/I"' JEfferSO'n
Houseman, D~ 1963

Children: 1, Alice Gene Houseman, B- 1924, M- Ralph
Kolloff and had dau., Margaret Keclloff, B- 1946, 2. K t

Houseman, B- 1927, M- Alice Mick, B- 1932, Children:-

VRS wneEh $ Ghwew

Gy G W G AR G aww AR Gy AT R GEEF TSR WP W WS A

G G VAN s Sver S WP T

Purdum, B- 1901,

Mr, Walley resides at Bainbridge, O. where he

is a respected business man, He has helped by furnishing
information as to his mother's family.

Children: 1, James D, Walley, B- 1920, M- Mary Cokenour,
B- 1920, He lives at Bainbridge, O, and is a member of
the Masonic Lodge, as is his brother, Children: 1, Vickie

e WR CTGE TR wTEe




66

(0) DESCENT THROUGH LEWIS- GEORGE .-
KATE CRUM CAMPBELL, (Pg, 42)

II- 6.5.7.1 COLIN CRUM CAMPBELL, B- June 18, 1901
M- Mar., 31, 1926 to Dorothy Dill

Mr, Campbell lives at Washington Court House,
Ohio, where he owns Hotel Cherry. He also operates a
farm eight miles from the county seat. He has been

helpful in furnishing data as to his grandfather Crum's
family.

Children: 1, Claire Frances Campbell, B- July 12, 1928,
M- Jan. 31, 1954 to Dr. John F, Hanley of Columbus, O,
They reside in Honolulu, Hawaii, Child: 1, Paul Campbell
Hanley, B- Feb, 1, 1957.

2. Joan Campbell, 3- May 18, 1931, M-
Oct, 18, 1953 to Robert B, Harrison, They live in |
Columbus, O, Children: 1, 3usan Elaine Harrison,Sep.l5,

Wi Lt L - -— -_—— -——— - - -— —

s Gess www WGE @@ G GEY G wEs e GEe G T

Wy GEAN RS RS e T G S VMR N e

1I- 6,6,7.2 JOSEPH WILLIAM CAMPBELL, B- Sep. 15,1906,
M- Jan, 8, 1942 to Elizabeth Xnapp,
B- July 12, 1916,

Their home is at Washington C,H,, Ohio,

Children: 1, Joda Kay Campbell, June 25, 1945
2, Joseph W, Campbell, Jr., Sep,10,1951

(M) DESCENT THROUGH JOEN=- JOSEPH D, -

— & — ——
JOHN HENNINGER CRUM SP§.43!D- AU§.10!1945.

11- 8.3,2.1 JOHN DOUGLAS, B- 1903, D-Aug.10,1945,
M- Mary Jane Mitchell.

Children: 1, Malcolm Douglas, B- Oct.2,1925.D-Feb.9,
1942,

2. John Mitchell, B~ Jan.25, 1927 M-Jerry

B- July 7, 1945. 2. James Douglas, B- May 28, 1948,
3. Jo_Ann, B- Aug., 6, 1949,



UHOQEEHRCD QWS

W

BB.
cC.
DD.
EE.
FF.
GG.
HH.
IT1.
JdJ.
KK.
LL.

67

REFERENCES

Frederick Co., Va., Wills, Vol. 3, pg. 409.

Frederick Cc., Va., Deeds, Vol. 15, pg. 70.

Shenandoah Valley Pioneers, Cartmell, (1907) »gs. 98, 99, 149.

Heads of Families 1790 - Maryland, pgs. 59, 63.

Gravestones of Frederick Co., Md., (1958) Holderoft, No. 3, pg. 7.

Frederick Co., Va., Deeds, Vol. 40, pg. 387.

Frederick Co., Va., Marriages, 1771-1825, Davis, (1941) pg. 28.

Heads of Families, 1790 - Virginia.

Frederick Co., Va., Wills, Vol. 3, pg. 10.

History of the Church of the United Brethren, Lawrence (1861, 1868)
pgs. 200, 322, 330, 415.

Frederick Co., Va., Deeds, Vcl. 40, pg. 387.

The Story of Winchester in Va., Frederic Morton, (1925) pg. 215.

Frederick Co., Va., Deeds, Vol. 46, pg. 151.

Wills, etec. of Highland Co., Ohio, 1805-1880, McBride (1957).

History of Ross and Highland Cos., Ohio, William Bros. (1880)
pgs. 357, 488, Lo2.

Highland Co., Ohio, Cemetery Inscriptions, McBride, (1954).

History of Ashland Co., Ohio, Hill (1880) pgs. 145, 9k.

History of Ashland Co., Ohio, H. S. Knapp (1863) pgs. 395, 40T.

History of Highland Co., Ohio, Rev. J. W. Klise (1902).

See C above, pgs. 149, L443-Lilk,

History of Frederick Co., Md., Williams, (1910) pes. 588, 911-13.

History of Seneca Co., Ohio, W. lang (1880) pgs. 508, 451.

History of Allen Co., Ohio, Warner & Co. (1885) »ng. 687.

See N. above, pg. 95.

Joseph Smith and His Morman Empire, Beardsley, (1931) pg. 376,

History and Descriptive Review of Highland Co. (1893) pg. 11.

Cemetery Inscriptions of Highland Co., McBride (1954%) pg. 199.

See 0 above, pg. 357,

See 0 above, pg. 466.

See 0 above, pg. 482.

History of the Lybarger Family (1959).

See 0 above, pg. 512.

See U above, pg. 911.

Virginia Taxpayers 1782-87, Fothergill (1940).

The "01d Northwest" Genealogical Quarterly, Vol. XII (June, 1909) pg. 18.

Dayton and Montgomery Co., Ohioc, Conover (1932) Vol. 1, pg. 338.

Centennial Portrait, etec. of Dayton, Conover (1897) pg. 832.

History of Montgomery Co., Chic, Beers (1882) pg. 492.



Abraham 4,13,23
Abram 36,45

Addie 24
Adelaide 24,37
Albert L.28,41
Albine 19

Alcinda 18
Alexander M. 15
Alma Leo 60
Alvin Arthur 48
AlVin Ce 36
Amanda 22
Ambrosia 39,61
Amelia 1,18,27
Ann 4

Ann C. 8

Ann E. 35

Ann Elizabeth 23
Ann Maria 22

Ann Rebecca 21,33
Anna 7,18,24,37
Anna Albina 30
Anna Margaret 32
Anna Maria 10,20
Anna Pearl 40,61
Annie 18, 39
Anthony Sr.5,6,7,8,9,13
Anthony Jr.7,8,13
Anthony 111, 8,13
Arthur 40

Barbara 11,22,58
Beryl E. 59
Betty 58

Betty Jean 48
Blanche 40,63
Brian M. 59
Byrl 59

Calvin 62
Carey 24
Carol E. 50
Cary 30

Catherine 7,9,10,11,18,19,

20,21,30,33
Cecil 40
Charles G, 59
Charles K. 30
Charles L. 62
Charles Lewis 18,29
Charles S. 59
Charles Vi. 39,58
Charles Vi.R., 32,43
Charlotte E. 60
Chester 40,62
Christena 15
Christian, 11, 23

Christian Sr.7,8,9,10,11,13

Christian Jr. 10,14,15
Christian John 19,30
Christiasns 4,10,18
Christina R. 19
Jlara 34

Clarence 47

Clarence Everett 44
Cleo 59

Cornelia 19

Corydon 28

Cynthia Gretel 47
Cyrus Henry 22

INDEX OF PERSONS BEARING THE SURNAME CRUM

Daniel 11

David M 50
Dolores 5%
Dorothy E. 60
Dorothy Edith 50
Dorothy Je. 50
Dorothy Mae 47
Dwight 62

Edith 48

Edward 15,40

Edward Christian 24,38

Edward Irvin 38,50

Edward Samuel 50

Edwin 34,41,64

Edwin We 5

Elijah L. 18,29

Elizabeth 7,8,10,11,20,
21,39

Elizabeth Ann 21

Elizabeth S. 50

Ella 30

Elmer 48

Emily Albina 19,31

Emily Josehine 30

Emma Catherine 40

Ethel 41

Eugene 40,62

Eugene A. 58

Eugene K. 58

Evelyn A, 50

Ferris B 5,22
Flora 35

Frances E. 22,35
Francis 39

Francis T. 36
Frank 48

Fred 34

Fred Montgomery 36

George 38

George Albert 41

George Arthur 35,44

George Ce. 23,35

George Cramer 15,24

George V. 2,18,28,32

George Washington,21,22,
32,34

Glen R. 44

Golden 40

Grace 44

Grace R. 62

Hemilton Fayette 22,34

Harold H, 41

Harry G. 59

Henry 4,5,7,8,9,10,11,18,
40

Henry Gilbert 34,44

Howard 48

Howard Jr. 48

Ida 29

Ida Viola 36,47
Irma 48
Isabells 40
Ivy Belle 40,61

Jacob Oliver 39

Jacob Wickerham 28,39

James Alvin 48

James D. 59

James Douglas 66

Jane C. 8

Janice 62

Jerome VW, 58

Jerry R. 64

Jesse Jasper 35

Jessie H, 41

Jo Ann 66

Joanne 48

John 1,4,5,10,13%,15,18,
22,48

John Sr. 4,5,

John Jr. 4,5

John D, 59

John Douglas 43,66

John Harrison Sr.l7,18,28

John Harrison Jr.28,40

John Henninger 30,43

John Henry 7,10,18,21,32

John Henry Jre. 11,21

John M. 19

John Mitchell 66

John Phillip 36,47

John Rober 64

John Viesley 22,34

John William 28,41

Joseph 22

Joseph Delop 19,30

Joseph M. 39

Joseph W, 28

Joy 59

Judy Lynn 64

Julian C. 43

Karen Sue 58
Kerl BEe 50
Kate 28,42
Kathleen 48
Katy 8

Kelby 6,17,58

Laura 40

Leland D. 62
Lewis 1,10,16,17,28,40
Lewis M. 28
Lizzie 29,30
Lillie 29

Louisa 21

Lucy 35

Lucy Elizsbeth 35
Luoy Webb 24, 36
Lyda 38

Lydia M. 48

Malcolm D. 66
Margaret 16,18,21,33
Margaret Emily 22,34
Marie 38

Marths 29,39,48
Martha C. 36,49
Martha Charlene 60
Martha S. 28,42
Martin Abrsham 35
Marshall 48

Mary 7,11,22,24,34,35,37

68

Mary Ann 10,16,21
Mary Catherine 23,32,62

Mary E. 18

Mary Ellen 48
Mary F. 58

Mery Le. 19

Mary Magdalena 10
Mary Rebecca 35
Mary Ruth 58
Matthias Sr. 5
Matthias Jre. 5
Mattie 30

May 20,24

Melve L. 62
Millie 18
Minnie M. 41,64
Modlena 9,10
Mariel N, 59

Nettie 40,63
Nina 40,62
Norman R. 58
Northa 62

Ona 48
Ora 34
Oscar Wayland 40,62
Otis 47

Patricia Ann 58
Pearl 59

Perry 47
Perry Vi, 36
Peter 11

Peter Noah 28,40
Philip 5

Polly 10,16
President 29

Rachael 10,18,19
Ray 28,41
Rebecca 8,19
Richard G, 59
Richard Lee 62
Ri(:key De 62
Robert 48
Robert G, 58,59
Robert Henry 47
Robert Samuel 44
Rosa 39
Rosaeltha 28,41
Rosavah 14
Roscoe 40

Rose 28,41
Rose Mary 14
Rosetta 41
Rosira 10,14
Roxanna 28,42
Roy 34

Ruth 40,63
Ruth Ann 50
Ruth B. 46

Sallie 19,29
Sally Mo 15
Samuel F,. 28
Samuel Martin 35

Samuel Thompson 23, 35

Sarah 10,19,29
Sarah A, 22,34



Sarah M. 18
Sharan A, 62
Sherman 40
Sopha 13,22
Strawder 18,29
Susan 35
Susanna 10,15
Sylvia 28,40

Adems,Daisy 58
Sarah J. 40
Allen, LOR.5’6'8,23
Ambrose, Alice 38
Carter 31
Catherine 15,25,26
Charles B, 38
Christian C.20,31
Christine 15
Eliza 31
Elizabeth 15,20,25
Emma J.25
George 15,25,31
Georgie 38
Harriet 38
Henry Ce. 25
Jacob 15
John 20,31
John W, 25
Juliet A. 31
Laura 31
Lee Ann 25
Lewis 15,25,38
Lizzie 25
Lucinda 31
Martha 31
Mary 25,31
Mathias 15
Sarah 25
Susan 26
Susanna 25
William 20,31
Willism Jr. 15,25
William Sr. 15
Winney C. 31
Amen, Daniel 28
Amon, Nelle 40
Anderson, Ruth 58
Sevy A, 60
Atwood, Franklin 35
William 35

Badgley, Arwin 60
Daniel D. 60
Della M. 60
James K. 60
Lyssa N. 60
Michael A, 60
Patrick R. 60
Peggy E. 60
Thomas B. 60
TimothyO. 60

Baker, Bill 60
Christina T. 35
Jesse 35
Marie 60

Tage E. 62
Ted Allen 50
Terrell B. 50
Ternie Sue 62
Theresa D, 62
Thomas 29
Thompson G. 35
Timothy A. 59

Tommy 59
Trace 44

Ulric 40
Velma Blanche 47

Verna May 47
Vernon 48

69

Viola M, 48

Wilbur 34

willieam 17,18,19,27,29
William Sr. 4

William Montgomery 23,36
William Oscar 36
Williem Ryle 35

INDEX OF NAMES OTHER THAN CRUM

Families related to the CRUMS by marriage or descent

Baker,Mary E. 35
Mary L. 60
Barnett, Kathryn M.46
Roy E .46
Barr, Hannah 14
John 63
Sharon L. 63
Bates, Wanda 59
Beck, Mattie 34
Peter 34
Bell, Beulah L, 53
Billy F. 53
Billy L. 53
Bryan 53
Earl L. 53
Evelyn B. 53
Frank 53
George L. 53
Graham Ee. 53
John S. 53
Lucretia J. 53
Marilyn A, 53
Maxine U. 53
Nancy A. 53
Sarah 27
Benner, Eliza 28
Berry, William E ., 38
Bidaman,Christian 14
Frederick 14
John Crane 14
John Dedrick 14
Lewis C. 14,24
Mary 14
Mary Elizabeth 24
Nancy 14
Rosanah 14
Sarah 14,23
Zerelda 24
Biderman, 14
Boger, David 62
Philip 62
Boocher, Rebecca 8
Booth, Nancy 22
Botler, Henry Crum 33
Hezekiah 33
Boude, Edith C. 50
Bowen, William 61
Brockob, George 56
Harry T. 56
Brown, Fountain E.19
Bruin, Peter Bryan 4
Bunnell, Charles L.60
Cynthia P, 60
Nancy C. 60
Roy E. 60
Burleigh, Margaret 51
Burke, Alma G. 54

Cameron, David A.59

Nancy L. 59

Ralph 58

Sharon L. 59
Campbell, Claire F, 66

Colin C.28,42,66

Joan 66

Jody Kay 66

John F.Jr.53

Joseph P, 42

Joseph W, 42,66
Carothers, Alex 34

Mary E. 34
Cary, Minerva E.1l9
Channel, Eliza Ann 27
Chatman, Georgzie D.59
Christman, Dr.Herbert E.

51

Sallie E, 51
Coe, Margaret I, 54
Cokenour, Mary 65
Colbert, Cordie K.46

Earl T, 46

James D.46

Kay Fe 46

Paul F, 46

Ruth A, 46
Collins, Claude 61

John 36

Roy 61

Vernie 61
Commins, Gary L.54

Edward D. 54

Marcia I. 54
Connell, Mary Jane 30
Connor, Ann 11
Cooper, Beryl W.60

Clarence 60

Gary L. 60

Laurence E .60

Mavie E. 49

Robert D. 60
Copeland, Jeffrey S.63

John D. 63

Kenneth R, 63

Richard A. 63
Cotton, Irma 54

Martha 55
Crawford, Rebecoca 22
Crook, Marcia J. 38

Dr.0liver 38
Cross, Jacob H, 23
Curless, Nancy J. 46
Current, Tracy 59
Cyphert, Francis, 7
Cyphret, Freny 6

Dalton, Mary A. 30
Davidson, Carol A. 58
Chas. H. 58
Hepsy M. 28
Viola 62
Davis, Bertha 34
Deal, Anna 7,12
Barbara 12
Catherine 12
Conrad 12
Elizabeth 12
Eva 12
George 12
John 12
Mary 12
Susanna 12
Dean, Helen Baldwin 50
Thomas 50
Delbridge, George 45
DeSeth, Homer 48
Diller, Connie 51
Divin, Ruth 61
Dorland, George N.45
Mark A, 45
Michelle L. 45
Russell E. 45
Dowler, Josephine 50
Druckenbrod, Russell 56

Eagle, E.B. 2

Amelia 17

George 17

Rebecca 17

Sarah 1,16,17

Timothy 17

Thomas 17

William 17
Englbrecht, Sarah 50
Estep, Cordie Carolins 45

James Madison 45
Esterline, Greta S.51
Etchison, Mary 32
Evans, Margaret 22

Farber, Jane 46
Farmer, George 60
Sandra 60
Fenner, Delitha 14
Fink, Donald E. 60
Finnell, Anna 45
Finney, Ethel 57
Fisher, Gottlieb 50
Margaret S. 50
William M. 50
Fleming, Dr.Cary 37
Josiah 37
Focht, Rufina 46



Fox, Agnes C. 45
Frank 45
Franz, Eric 45
Jeanne A.45
Jehn B, 45
John B.Jr. 45
Free, Virgiria 61
Freshour, Catherine 41
Frost, James 63
Rachael 63
Fulk, John H.1l8
Gardner, A.C.20
Absolem 20
David 20
Enoch 20
George 20
Mills 20
Seth 20
Garman, Martha 40
Gates, Eleanor M. 50
Gerneau, Mary 16
Gibson, Henry 20
James 20
JoAnn 61
John 9
John R, 20
Sarmel 20
Villiam 20
Girard, Adaline E. 16
Gitting, Henry Crum 33
Lloyd 33
Glascock, Albert 26
Eli 26
Frank 26
Henry 26
Jennie 26
Joseph 26
Sarah 14
Susanna 26
Glenn, Mrs.ie.H. 25
Goenon, Dora A. 53
Grabill, Bessie E. 61
Franklin 61
Hestsr L. 61
Josiah 61
Margaret S. 61
Nellie P. 61
Greham, Ruth 30

Grandfield, Patricia A.60

Gray, Harvey R.
Green, Anita V. 46
Charles Ee. 46

Greene,Nathaniel,Gen'l.34

Olive P. 34
Grimes, Charles 30

Harry 30

Samuel 30

William 30

Hackathorne,Daniel 12
Elizabeth 7 ’
Hale, Erma 24
Isaac 24
Hanley,Dr.John F,.66
Paul C.66
Hanson,Alma M.32
Annette S.46
Barbara K.45
Clara B.45
Eric 0046
George Vi.46
Grover (.45
Hans 45
John G, 45
Kathleen M. 46
Martin F. 46

Hanson, Martin Fe. Jre 46

Martin W. 45
Nancy 45
Ruth C, 45
Sandra Lee 46
Terrence D.46
Hardesty, John 0. 9
Harring, Edward 32
Harrison, Heather L.66
Robert 66
Susan E.66
Hersha, Anna 31
Betty Rose 31
James M. 31
Leura 31
Laurs Ann 31
William 31
Hart, Jeanne 55
John 55
John T.F. 55

Hartshorne, Cornelis M.50

Ellery 0.50
Hayes, James C. 45
James Pe 45
Kari Anne 45
Melvin C. 45
Hawks, Barbara A.49

Belva 49

Elva 49

James L. 49

James W. 49

Mary 49

Soloman L. 49

Sylvia 49
Head, Louis 23

Johnson,Donald C.49
Harold A. 49
Jane A. 19
Virgil H. 48
Williem 4

Johnston, Tharlss A.47
Harriet E.47
Helen 1.47
James 47
James Do 47
James We 47
John B. 47
Margery L. 47

Kehoe ,Anna Mariah 42
James G. 42
James S. 42
Samuel H, 42
Keller,George W, Sr, 29
Grace 47
Kibler, Rachael 25
Killibrew, Walsie 46
Kisling, Mary Etta 58
Knupple, Donald E, 46
Kolloff ,Margaret 65
Koontz, Jane C, 8
Korman, Mary 58
Krause,Augusta 47
Harold G, 47
Herman J. 47
Julius 47
Wilma R. 47
Krohn, Cynthia 45
Peter 45

Heckendorn, Elizsbeth 7,12 Laffoon, Billie Ruth 46

Higgins,Camilla 41

Hildebrand,Catherine 40

Hill, Jeremiah T.58
Hoffman,Anna M. 33
Barbgra 21
Fannie 33
Francis A.33
Frank Milton 33
George 33
Lou Jo 34
Mary Wo 33
Hogg, Phyllis A, 60
Holliday, Henry L.1l8
Holmes,Julia Ann 27
Holston, James 38

Homan,Christian C,.16,27

John 16
Mary 27
Michsel 16
Horn, Clarencs
Hotter, Catherine 40
Housemen, Alice G. 65
Deborah 65
Jefferson 65
Kenneth 65
Roseann 65
Hughes, Jerry Sue 66

Inskepp, Nancy H. 25

Jack, Mary Ellen 30
Jackson,Katherine A,64
Robert P, 64
Jacques, Alice J.43
Jaimer, Jesse B, 58
Janis, Pauline 50
January,Sarah 24
Jenkins,Election C,18

Jerisen, Hannah 47
Johns, 19

Elmer B. 46

Gregory D. 46

William Jo 46
Lauck (Lauick)Anne E. 33

Arohibald 21

Arthur 21

Jacob 21

James Ee. 33

John M. 21,33

Joseph Ge 33

Margaret 33

Mary I, 33
Law, Phoehe 40
Lawrence, 9
Lockhart, Sylvia 50
Long, Emma Jeane 32
Lowry, Robert 19
Ludwig, Bertha 22

Jacob 22
Lybarger,

Alan G. 54

Amelis Crum 1,18

Andrew 27 .

Anna 55

Beryl L. 56
Betty 56
Billy B. 54
Carol L. 56
Carrol M. 54
Chester 56
Clara V. 38
Corinne 54
Cornelia M, 51
Daisy Ge. 38,56
Darius 55
Davida M. 57
Dolores 55
Donald 54
Donald F. 50

70

Lybarger, Donald Je. 54

Donald J.

Donna C. 54

Donna L. 56
Dorothy 56

Earl F. 38,56
Edwin H. 38

Edwin Lewis 1,27,39
Edwirn Lewis 11 57
Elijah Crum,27,38
Elizabeth C. 51
Emily S. 54
Emmett T. 54
Emmett T. Jr. 54
Erstine 55
Evelyn 55

Frank 55
George 55
George Je. 38,53
George V. 54
Glenna 55

Harry S. 39,57
Herman H. 56

Jacob 2

James Thompson 1,27
Jennifer S. 54
Jesse J. 1,38,50
John R. 56

Julie 55

Julydia 56

Kathleen 54
Kay K. 54

Leo He 51
Leonard F. 51
Louis Ce 56
Ludwick 27

Margaret 57
Marjorie A. 55
Marthella 55
Mary Fe 57
Mary Kathleen 54
Merle 54
Mildred F. 52
Nancy 57
Nancy L. 54
Natalie A, 54
Nellie B. 58

Richard E. 57
Rhoda 53

Rhoda Amelia 38
Robert J. 56
Ruth Corinne 54

Steven L. 54
Urshel 55
Virginia D. 51
William B. 54

MacKinney, Emma 24
Madden, Etta 47
Malaney,Bessie 56
Marr, Elena 63
Kenneth M.63
Patricia 63
Richard 63
Viilliam 63



Marshall,Barbara 55
Debbra X.60
Denise E. 60
Dennis W, 60
Earl 55
Emmett 55
Lois 55
Nancy 55
Phyliss 55
Zenna 55

Martin, Anna N. 43
Betty 59

Mason, Harriet 47

Mauck, Ann C. 8

May, Anna 37

Herbert F. 37
William L. 37

McCartney, Rachael 18

McClellan, Dorothy 64
James C, 64
Margaret 64

McCoppin, Murwell 59

McCord, Rebsecca 23

McIntosh, Karen L.60
Kathi D. 60
Killis G. 60

McIntyre, Sarah 14

McKeever, Mary E. 41

McKenzie,Jennie 44

McKinley,Mrs.B.P. 23

McNamara ,Joseph A. 53
Michael F. 53
Rosa M. 53

McWhorter, Monroe 35

Meharry,Lizzie 25
Susan 15

Midrley, Barbara A, 54

Miller, Alcinda E. 29

Millholin,Alfred L.49
Earl Lee 49

Mitchell, Mary J.

Montgomery, John 13

Moore,Fred G. 60 B
Nannie 39
Worley M. 59

Morgen, Col.Daniel 4

Morris, Thornton J, 30

Morrison, Julia 62

Morton, Frederic 11

Murphy, Mabel 42

Nell, Cecelia B, 45
Neuswanger, Debra E.51
Dr.Henry C. 51
James E, 51
Kurt 51
Willa M, 51
Newcomer, Bishop 10
Noftsger, Helen A. 61
Robert 61
Roger 61
Norris,Edwin B. 62
Jacquelene X, 62
James 29
Jill D. 62
Lizzie 29

Orey, Betsy 13
James 13
Otterbein, 9

Paden, Byrl E. 59
Gene 59
Melinda 59
Melody 59

Palmer, Kathryn 42

Patterson, James R.51
Jeanne F, 51
Marjorie E. 51
Robert L. 51
Robert W. 51

Pederson, Chris 56

Pepmeier, Alfred H. 47
Donald L. 47
Henry 47
Henry G. 47

Perrin, Charles D, 49
Robert B, 49

Peters, Loraine 59

Polk, Dorothy 61
Hulitt B. 61
Robert J. 61

Pontius, Mrs. Lester L.

8,24

Pope,Elizabeth Pe. 1€

Purdham,Christine 65

Remsberg, Susan S, 32
Reynolds,DanielA, 41
Frederick D, 64
Nellie M. 41,64
VWilliam L. 64
Rhoades, Catherine 40
Ce Rendell 57
Harrison 40
Mary Ann 40
Nanoy L. 2,40

Rhoads, Nina 64
Rickman, Delila 16
Ridgway,Alcermon 1°
Algenon 19
Ausley 19
David He. 19
Emme 19
Martha 19
William E. 19
Ridings,CeCe 26
George 26
Jacob E.S. 26
J.De 26
Joseph Be 26
Peter 26
Samuel 26
S.Me 26
Riser,Margaret 23
Roberts,Mary Ellen 27
Roche, Grace 43
Rodhouse, Mabel L. 46
Rogers, Chas.C. 56
Rossi, Felix 58
William 58
Rowland, Mary 37
Ryen, Norme J. 64
Salts, Charlene 65
Saurer, Benj.F. 46
Dorothea J. 46

Schmidt, Christiana 8,20

Schreck, Barbaras 11
Catherine 11
Jacob 11
Mary 7, 11

Shaffer, David Je. 55
Gregory Le 55
Jeffrey R. 55
Ralph BEe 55

Short, Maria F. 45

Shruck, Mary 7, 11

Silcott, Martha 28

Simmons, Chester 62
Dorn 62

Simonsen, Dorothy M. 47

Michael 47

Skaggs, Harold 47
Newton 47
Vernon C. 47
Smith, Daniel L. 54
EBmma H, 24
Fern 48
Henry 9
James 48
Jeanne 57
Joseph 24
Joseph C. 54
Joseph M., 54
Juenita 48
Kenneth S. 57
Mary 54
Snitzler, Claude A, 53
David Ce 53
Daniel B, 53
Marianne 53
Neil X, 53
Sharan C, 53
Sowers, Katy 8
Spearman, Susie 54
Starr, Eva 34
Frank 34
Myron 34
Stone, Alecinda 16,26
Alfred 16
Eveline 26
Frank 26
George 26
Hampton P. 26
Harriet 26
John W, 16, 26
Joseph 26
Philip 16
Robert 18, 26
Wesley 26
Stroud, Elden 64
John 64
Robert &4
Stuark, Lily 58
Stucky, Blanche 59
Suiter, Orlena 29
Swarts, Earl 56
Helen M, 56
Joseph F. 56
Tabler, Charles 32
Frank C, 32
Henry 32
Hosea 32
Ids I‘go 32
Mollie 32
Otis 32
William 32
Tackman, George 48
Russell W.48
Taggert, Robert J. 41
Tener, Gladys 62
Tharp, Dorothy 55
Elsie 55
James 55
Wilfred 55
Thomas, Alpheus D. 32
Maud 49
Nellie 48
Thompson,Allen T. 36
George A. 49
George T. 36,49
James H. 36
John B, 49
John 0, 63
Marina 63
Noah 49
Sarah T. 36

Wenda 63
Thoms, Henry 55

Tracey, Bernice L. 49
George B, 49

71

Trimble, Allen 36

Eliza Jane 36
Tullen, Lois 53
Turner, A. I. 81
Walker, Elvina E. 35

Martin 35

Mary 35

Sophia A, 35
Wallace, Walter 59
Walley, Benner C.42,65

Cindy 65

David D, 42

Frank 42

Helen 42,65

James D. 65

Jose Eo 85

Mary B. 65

Rebecca J. 65

Stephanie 65

Steven 65

Vicky A. 65
Ward, Cathy S. 62

Gary Le 62

Leroy 62
Watts, Dale E. 47

Reba I. 47

Robert D. 47

Roy 47

Verl L. 47
Weaver, Anthony 11

Catherine 11

Elizabeth 11

George 11

Henry 11

Louis 11

Philip 11
Welch, Chas H. 61
Wells, John 19

Sidwell 19
West, Clara 59
Vestbrook, Catherine 34
White, Nancy 14

Wickerham, Anna Maria 28

Jacob 28
Peter 28
Wilder, Carol A, 52
Charles D, 52
Diana 52
G.Durand 52
James D, 52
James S, 52
Judith A, 52
Margaret S, 52
Margaret M, 52
Richard S, 52
Thomas D. 52
Williem F, 52
Vona G.52
Wilkie, Austin 63
Austin 63
Doris 63
Jennifer L. 57
Richard Vi,H. 57
Vivian 63
Williams, Guy J. 62
J. Milton 41

Winterringer, Julydia 38

Wolf,Melinda 37

Wolgemuth,Ida 35
Soloman 35
Winnie 35

Workmen, Orrel W. 54

Yankee, Minnie 62
Yarger, Cornelia H. 49
Glen V. 49
James L.49
John S, 49
Mildred 49
Viray L. 49






